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1. Executive Summary 

As authorized by our client, South Carolina State Housing Finance & Development 
Authority and HD The Palms, LLC, Enviro Scan has completed a Phase One 
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA1) on the Undeveloped Tract located off North Oak 
Street in Myrtle Beach, South Carolina.  The assessment protocol meets/exceeds the 
standards as recognized in the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 
1527-21 Phase1 Property due diligence protocols.      

Site Characteristics        

The subject property, Undeveloped Tract, is located off the northwest side of North Oak 
Street, southeast of Carver Street, northeast of 10th Avenue North, southwest of 18th

Avenue North in Myrtle Beach, South Carolina.  The subject property is further identified 
as Lot 3, Horry County Parcel Identification Number 42416020039.                     

The subject property, approximately 4.35 acres (according to Horry County tax records), 
is currently undeveloped containing mature trees, native grass and local vegetation.  An 
existing powerline easement runs along the northwest property boundary.  A drainage 
ditch runs northwest to southeast thru the center of the site.  Historical aerial photographs 
(Appendices D) dated 1939, 1948, 1951, 1963, 1973, 1983, 1994, 2005, 2015 and 2024 
show the site undeveloped with no identifiable structures.  Historical records, aerial 
photography, city directories and property interviews (see Chapter 5 - Records Review) 
would suggest that the site has historically remained undeveloped and was not subjected 
to actions that would be cause for environmental concern.                                 

The subject property contains no (0) permanent structures.  The subject property can be 
accessed by North Oak Street to the southeast.  The subject property is relatively level 
with a gentle slope towards the south-southeast.  Surface elevation contours will 
minimize the potential for flooding and provide adequate egress routes for excessive 
periods of precipitation.  The visual reconnaissance did not identify signs of stressed 
vegetation, stained/discolored soils and general land conditions are satisfactory.        

On Site Activities       

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by the 
Environmental Record Search (ERS) RecCheck report (reference Appendices E - 
Regulatory Records Documentation).  On site activities are well managed and are not 
currently engaged in activities that will contribute to environmental concern.  Operational 
practices do not include the storage or use of large quantities of hazardous 
materials/substances and no waste products are generated.  There were no visible 
indications that past usage of chemicals, pesticides and/or fertilizers had adversely 
impacted the subject property or immediate vicinity.  Based on past compliance and 
current site observations it does not appear that past site activities have adversely 
impacted the environmental integrity of the subject property.         
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Mr. Philip Blake Arp - Property Representative - Myrtle Beach Farms Co., Inc. 
(contacted March 27, 2025), was familiar with the site and was able to provide 
information on current site activities, site history and environmental issues (see 
Appendices F - Interview Documentation).     

Adjacent Property Characteristics    

Existing land uses in close proximity to the site are primarily road frontage, commercial 
facilities and residential areas.  Adjacent activities are well managed and are not currently 
engaged in activities that will contribute to environmental concern.   

Direction Description 
Northeast Myrtle Offices - United Community Bank - Oak Street Plaza - Santee 

Cooper - 18th Avenue North 
Southeast North Oak Street - Retail Strip Center - Olive Garden - Hot Stacks 

Pancake House 
Northwest Residential Area - Carver Street - Residential Area - Dunbar Street            

- Residential Area 
Southwest Carolina Oak Village Apartments - Sandy Grove Baptist Church - 

Coastalcom - Myrtle Beach Police Department

Regulatory Review    

A review of regulatory records was conducted as part of this assessment.  Environmental 
Record Search (ERS) was retained to research federal and state environmental databases.  
According to the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site Assessment Report there are 
twenty-two (22) regulated facilities and/or environmentally impacted areas within a ½ 
mile radius of the subject property.  In order to ensure compliance, the search area was 
extended to 1¼ mile. Sites listed beyond the ½ mile radius and Orphan Summary 
(unmapped) sites, Page 61, of the Site Assessment Report, were reviewed, to the 
maximum extent possible, in order to ascertain the current status, i.e. remediation 
activities, test wells, purge systems, etc.  The following sites due to their proximity to the 
target area were reviewed further:    

 Kmart # 9117, Grand Strand Plaza & Kings Highway, located .07 miles southeast 
of the subject property is listed on the Historical Underground Storage Tank (Hist-UST) 
list and the Underground Storage Tank (UST) list (facility ID # 05236).  This site had one 
(1) 1,000 gallon waste oil tank abandoned (removed from the ground) on December 20, 
1989.  This site reported releases on March 23, 1994 and was assigned a status of No 
Further Action (NFA) by the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental 
Control (SCDHEC) on April 18, 1994 (reference Appendices K - Freedom of 
Information Documentation).  Based on its past compliance, correspondence with local 
regulatory agencies and its current regulatory status, this site does not represent a 
Recognized Environmental Condition.   
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 Oceanside Dental, 1317 North Kings Highway Suite 106, located .08 miles 
southeast of the subject property is listed on the Infectious Waste Generator (IWG) list.  
IWG is a national information system that identifies Infectious Waste Generator 
Facilities.  This site is well maintained, has no reported violations and appears to be in 
full compliance with all state and federal rules and regulations.  Based on its past 
compliance and current regulatory status, this site does not represent a Recognized 
Environmental Condition.   

 Ocean View Funeral Homes, 1212 Carver Street, located .13 miles north of the 
subject property is listed on the Infectious Waste Generator (IWG) list.  IWG is a national 
information system that identifies Infectious Waste Generator Facilities.  This site is well 
maintained, has no reported violations and appears to be in full compliance with all state 
and federal rules and regulations.  Based on its past compliance and current regulatory 
status, this site does not represent a Recognized Environmental Condition.    

All unmapped facilities listed on the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site 
Assessment Report, Appendices E - Regulatory Records Documentation, were visited, to 
the extent possible, during the on-site reconnaissance phase of the assessment.  Facilities 
identified on regulatory search lists as being environmentally regulated and/or 
environmentally impacted were either in compliance with current standards or of 
sufficient distance as to not impact the subject property.    

Conclusion       

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of (ASTM) E 1527-21 on the Undeveloped Tract located off North 
Oak Street in Myrtle Beach, South Carolina.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Paragraph 2.4 of this report.  This Assessment has revealed no 
evidence of a Recognized Environmental Condition in connection with the subject 
property.                  

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by the 
Environmental Record Search (ERS) RecCheck report (reference Appendices E - 
Regulatory Records Documentation).  On site activities are well managed and are not 
currently engaged in activities that will contribute to environmental concern.  Operational 
practices do not include the storage or use of large quantities of hazardous 
materials/substances and no waste products are generated.  There were no visible 
indications that past usage of chemicals, pesticides and/or fertilizers had adversely 
impacted the subject property or immediate vicinity.  Based on past compliance and 
current site observations it does not appear that past site activities have adversely 
impacted the environmental integrity of the subject property.  The subject property does 
not represent a Recognized Environmental Condition.  

There are Historical sites, UST sites, IWG sites, RCRA sites, Enforcement Action sites, 
LUST sites, PCS sites, FUDS sites and AUL sites located within a half-mile radius of the 
subject property.  These sites are either in compliance with current standards or are of 
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sufficient distance as to not adversely impact the environmental integrity of the subject 
property.  These sites do not represent a Recognized Environmental Condition.    

In accordance with the EPA’s Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response (OSWER) 
2002 Guidance and the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21 
“Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 
Transactions”, based on state and federal regulatory information reviewed, it is Enviro 
Scan’s opinion that no vapor intrusion risk is present.    

Environmental Record Search (ERS) was retained to research federal and state databases 
in order to identify US Fish and Wildlife Service Critical Habitats, on and around the 
subject property.  The US Fish and Wildlife Service Critical Habitats research includes 
endangered species, threatened species, resolved taxon and species of concern.  
According to the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site Assessment Report, 
Appendices E, there were no areas of concern identified on and around the subject 
property.      

The visual reconnaissance did not identify signs of stained/discolored soils.  General land 
conditions are satisfactory.  Adjacent activities are well managed and currently exert 
minimum adverse impact on the environmental status of the subject property.       

The objective of this environmental assessment was to identify potential environmental 
concerns at the subject property and within the surrounding property study area.  It is our 
opinion that the subject property has not been environmentally impacted by activities 
conducted on site or on adjacent properties.    

Recommendations 

This Assessment has revealed no evidence of a Recognized Environmental Condition 
(REC), Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) or Historical 
Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) in connection with the subject property.  It 
is recommended that the subject property be deemed environmentally acceptable and no 
further assessment is recommended at this time.         
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2. Introduction 

2.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this assessment is to define good commercial and customary practice for 
conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of real estate with respect to the 
range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). As such, this assessment is intended to 
permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner 
defense to CERCLA liability: that is, the practices that constitute "all appropriate inquiry 
into the previous ownership and uses of the property consist with good commercial and 
customary practice" as defined in 42 USC _ 9601(35)(B).   

2.2 Scope of Services 

The scope of services strictly adheres to those as outlined in the Standard Practice (E 
1527 - 21) for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process as published by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM). 

2.3 Significant Assumptions

a. It is assumed that current operational activities are in compliance with regulatory 
standards and will not contribute to the environmental degradation of the Subject 
property. 

b. Federal and State Environmental Data Base information was current and 
complete. Personal interviews, conducted during the assessment, provided accurate and 
biased free information pertaining to current and past usages of the subject property and 
immediate vicinity. 

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

The professional environmental inspector has used his or her best judgment and has 
conducted the ASTM suggested inquiries when conducting this assessment. 

This environmental site assessment cannot wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the 
potential for recognized environmental conditions concerning the subject property or 
adjoining properties. 

Not every property will require the same amount of site assessment work. Various factors 
will determine the appropriate level of involvement, such as the type of property being 
assessed, how it is used, the extent of contamination, and the amount and kind of data 
collected. Any one of these will determine the appropriate level of environmental site 
assessment. 
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Not all inquiries will identify a significant environmental condition existing on the 
subject property. All environmental assessments are governed by circumstances and 
conditions that existed on the day of inspection. 

Whether or not a user elects to inquire into other non-scope considerations in connection 
with this practice or any other environmental site assessment, no assessment of such non-
scope considerations is required for appropriate inquiry as defined by this practice 

Examples of non-scope considerations are: 

Asbestos Survey Water Samples PCBs Wetlands
Lead Survey Soil Samples Test Wells Regulatory Compliance
Endangered Species Industrial Hygiene Permitting Ecological Resources
Indoor Air Quality Health & Safety Radon Vapor Intrusion
High Voltage Power     Lines  Emerging 

Contaminate

Note: Items checked are included in this report. 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

Objective - The objective of this Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is to evaluate the 
property for current and historical sources of environmental concerns, evidence of 
hazardous substance disposal or releases from or onto the property, evidence of 
environmental threats from adjacent properties, and whether further environmental 
testing of the property is warranted. This report meets and exceeds ASTM Standards for 
ESAs. 

Influence on Fair Market Value - The presence of environmental liabilities and their 
associated clean up costs may influence the fair market value of the subject property. 
Market value is understood to be the most probable price estimated in terms of money 
that the property will bring if exposed for sale on the open market by a seller who is 
willing but not obliged to sell, allowing a reasonable time to find a buyer who is willing 
but not obliged to buy, both parties having full knowledge of all the uses to which it is 
adapted, for which it is capable of being used, or for which it has been used. 

The environmental assessor assumes no responsibility for any changes in the fair market 
value of the property that might result from the performance of the environmental 
assessment activities, or disclosures of environmental conditions relating to the property. 

2.6 User Reliance     

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report (ESAI) has been prepared for the 
exclusive use of South Carolina State Housing Finance & Development Authority and 
HD The Palms, LLC.  We cannot foresee that this information will be made available to 
or relied upon by others in connection with this site. Services provided by Enviro Scan in 
this environmental site assessment are in accordance with the American Society for 
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Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (Designation: E 1527 - 21) and generally 
accepted environmental practices in the state of South Carolina.  No other warranties, 
expressed or implied, are made.     

The information presented in this report is based entirely upon our site observations at the 
time of the site reconnaissance, and records available at the time of our records review. 
We cannot be responsible for the accuracy of the information provided by others; 
however, we have no reason to suspect that any of the information provided is inaccurate. 
We accept no responsibility of damages or claims resulting from past or future 
environmental impact to the site, nor do we accept responsibility for subsequent 
remediation. This study is intended to be a non-biased assessment of on-site 
environmental conditions. 
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3. Site Description 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

Location - The subject property, Undeveloped Tract, is located off the northwest side of 
North Oak Street, southeast of Carver Street, northeast of 10th Avenue North, southwest 
of 18th Avenue North in Myrtle Beach, the Southeastern Quadrant of Horry County and 
State of South Carolina.                    

Legal Description - All that certain piece parcel lot or tract of land, with any 
improvements therein situate, lying and being in the County of Horry, South Carolina, 
further identified as Lot 3, Horry County Parcel Identification Number 42416020039.                               

3.2 Site Vicinity and General Characteristics  

The subject property is generally level with abutting properties. Overall elevation 
deviations are minimal.  Final disposition of the surface flow systems is to the south-
southeast.   

Soil properties are associated with the 

the 
IIIs,
Agr

Soil
mig
se One Environmental Site Assessment (ESA1) - Undeveloped Tract  

Leon Fine Sand (Le) Complex and 
Centenary Fine Sand (Ce) Complex: 
Moderately drained soils that are sandy 
throughout: In drainageways, on broad 
ridges and slopes, and on dunes.  Detail 
Soil Map Units would further define soil 
type as Newhart fine sand, zero to six 
percent slopes. Typically, the surface layer 
is light brownish gray fine sand about 
seven inches thick. The subsurface layer, 
to a depth of eighty inches, is pale yellow 
to white fine sand. The soil is very low in 
content of organic matter. Permeability is 
very rapid, and the available water 
capacity is very low. Depth to the high 
water table is more than six feet. Shrink 
swell potential is low. The soil is well 
suited to most urban uses. Poor filtering 
capacity of the soil is a severe limitation to 

use of this soil as septic tank absorption fields. The capability subclass of this soil is 
 and it is not placed in a woodland suitability group (United States Department of 
iculture - Soil Survey of Horry County, South Carolina).    

 composition was generally looked at in order to ascertain surface and subsurface 
ration patterns and the ability to retain/transmit contaminants. Subsurface conditions 
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would provide for the rapid migration of contaminants associated with hydrocarbons.  A 
wetland delineation was not included in this assessment.  According to FEMA Panel # 
45051C0709K the subject property is located in Flood Zone X.  Annual flood risk in this 
area is 0.2 percent.      

3.3 Current and Past Uses of the Property     

The subject property, approximately 4.35 acres (according to Horry County tax records), 
is currently undeveloped containing mature trees, native grass and local vegetation.  An 
existing powerline easement runs along the northwest property boundary.  A drainage 
ditch runs northwest to southeast thru the center of the site.  Historical aerial photographs 
(Appendices D) dated 1939, 1948, 1951, 1963, 1973, 1983, 1994, 2005, 2015 and 2024 
show the site undeveloped with no identifiable structures.  Historical records, aerial 
photography, city directories and property interviews (see Chapter 5 - Records Review) 
would suggest that the site has historically remained undeveloped and was not subjected 
to actions that would be cause for environmental concern.                                  

Description of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements on Site.  

The subject property contains no (0) permanent structures.  The subject property can be 
accessed by North Oak Street to the southeast.  The subject property is relatively level 
with a gentle slope towards the south-southeast.  Surface elevation contours will 
minimize the potential for flooding and provide adequate egress routes for excessive 
periods of precipitation.  The visual reconnaissance did not identify signs of stressed 
vegetation, stained/discolored soils and general land conditions are satisfactory.             

3.4 Current Use of Adjoining Properties.       

Existing land uses in close proximity to the site are primarily road frontage, commercial 
facilities and residential areas.  Adjacent activities are well managed and are not currently 
engaged in activities that will contribute to environmental concern.   

Direction Description 
Northeast Myrtle Offices - United Community Bank - Oak Street Plaza - Santee 

Cooper - 18th Avenue North 
Southeast North Oak Street - Retail Strip Center - Olive Garden - Hot Stacks 

Pancake House 
Northwest Residential Area - Carver Street - Residential Area - Dunbar Street            

- Residential Area 
Southwest Carolina Oak Village Apartments - Sandy Grove Baptist Church - 

Coastalcom - Myrtle Beach Police Department
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4. User Provided Information 

4.1 Title Records. 

Enviro Scan reviewed deed information thru the Horry County Assessor’s  Office.  This 
review was not intended to establish the legal ownership of such properties, but was 
specifically directed towards ascertaining the potential for environmental impact due to 
past usage.  Special emphasis was directed towards the potential for surface/subsurface 
contaminants originating from industrial/manufacturing activities and storage of 
chemicals, pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers from past activities.  There were no 
indications that the property was leased/owned by individuals and/or businesses suspect 
of operating facilities that have had a negative environmental impact on the subject 
property.    

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations.

Environmental Liens, Special Knowledge or Experience of User. Pursuant to CERCLA 
42 USC- 9607(1) and similar state or local laws, the following databases were reviewed. 

Environmental Lien Research    There were no Pending Environmental Liens 
or Other Activity and Use Limitations 
(AULs) identified.

South Carolina Department of 
Environmental Services (SCDES) - 
Underground Storage Tanks 
Division.     

 There were no Pending Actions associated 
with the subject property or immediate 
vicinity.  There were no reported, open,  spills 
/releases, at or near the subject property or 
relative vicinity (see Chapter 1 - Executive 
Summary).

Environmental Protection Agency - 
Region 4.  

 There were no Pending Actions associated 
with the subject property or immediate 
vicinity.  There was no Notice of Proposed 
Permit Decisions in conjunction with the 
Subject property or immediate vicinity.

4.3 Specialized Knowledge.  

Enviro Scan was provided with a boundary plat and other information relevant to the 
property.   

4.4 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues. 

Influence on Fair Market Value - The presence of environmental liabilities and their 
associated clean up costs may influence the fair market value of the subject property. 
Market value is understood to be the most probable price estimated in terms of money 
that the property will bring if exposed for sale on the open market by a seller who is 
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willing but not obliged to sell, allowing a reasonable time to find a buyer who is willing 
but not obliged to buy, both parties having full knowledge of all the uses to which it is 
adapted, for which it is capable of being used, or for which it has been used. 

The environmental assessor assumes no responsibility for any changes in the fair market 
value of the property that might result from the performance of the environmental 
assessment activities, or disclosures of environmental conditions relating to the property. 

4.5 Owner, Property Manager, Occupant and Other Information.

Mr. Philip Blake Arp - Property Representative - Myrtle Beach Farms Co., Inc. 
(contacted March 27, 2025), was familiar with the site and was able to provide 
information on current site activities, site history and environmental issues (see 
Appendices F - Interview Documentation).    

4.6 Reason for Performing Phase I. 

The purpose of this assessment is to assist our client in evaluating both, the 
environmental and business risk from recognized environmental conditions associated 
with the subject property. Enviro Scan performed this Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESAI) in general accordance with the scope and limitations of the American 
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standard Practice for Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Practice E1527-21. 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined by the ASTM standard as the 
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, 
or at a property. For the purposes of this definition, “likely”, is that which is neither 
certain nor proved, but can be expected or believed by a reasonable observer based on the 
logic and/or experience of the environmental professional, and/or available evidence, as 
stated in the report to support the opinions given therein.   

A REC is (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the 
subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or 
likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release to the environment. A de minimis condition is not a recognized 
environmental condition.   

4.7 Other.  

The Horry County GIS Office contained several historical county maps, in addition to 
other documents, which greatly assisted in research on activities associated with the 
subject property and immediate area.   
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5. Records Review 

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Standard Environmental Record Sources, Federal and State - A review of regulatory 
records was conducted as part of the Subject property records review. Environmental 
Record Search (ERS) was retained to research federal and state environmental databases. 
The object of the record search was to identify regulated facilities and/or environmentally 
impacted areas. The study area includes the Subject property and neighboring properties 
within a quarter, half-mile or mile radius of the site depending on the database 
researched. Environmental Record Search (ERS) protocol meets and/or exceeds ASTM - 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment Process (E-1527 - 21). The following databases were reviewed for the 
Subject property and surrounding study area.  

 National Priority List (NPL) 

 Proposed National Priority List (Proposed NPL) 

 Delisted National Priority List (Delisted NPL) 

 Engineering Controls Sites List (US Eng Controls) Database 

 Institutional Controls Sites List (US Inst Controls) Database 

 Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System - Treatment, 
Storage, and Disposal Facilities (RCRIS_TS). 

 The State Comprehensive, Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Act (State CERCLA) Site Inventory List or the State Hazardous 
Waste Site (SHWS) 

 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liabilities 
Information System (CERCLIS) 

 The State of South Carolina Ground-Water Contamination Inventory (GWCI) 

 Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/LF)  

 No Further Remedial Action Planned Sites (NFRAP) 

 Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System Large Quantity 
Generators (RCRIS_LG) 
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 Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System Small Quantity 
Generators (RCRIS_SG) 

 Emergency Response Notification System - 1995 (ERNS) 

 South Carolina Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report (LUST) 

 South Carolina Underground Storage Tank Report (UST) 

 South Carolina Aboveground Storage Tank List (AST) 

 South Carolina Spills List 

 Land Use Control List (AUL) 

 Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP) List 

 Drycleaners Database 

 Brownfields Site List  

 Indian Reservations 

 Indian LUST List 

 Indian UST List  

According to the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site Assessment Report there were 
twenty-two (22) regulated facilities and/or environmentally impacted areas within a ½ 
mile radius of the subject property.  In order to ensure compliance, the search area was 
extended to 1¼ mile. Sites listed beyond the ½ mile radius and Orphan Summary 
(unmapped) sites, Page 61, of the Site Assessment Report, were reviewed, to the 
maximum extent possible, in order to ascertain the current status, i.e. remediation 
activities, test wells, purge systems, etc.  The following sites due to their proximity to the 
target area were reviewed further:    

 Kmart # 9117, Grand Strand Plaza & Kings Highway, located .07 miles southeast 
of the subject property is listed on the Historical Underground Storage Tank (Hist-UST) 
list and the Underground Storage Tank (UST) list (facility ID # 05236).  This site had one 
(1) 1,000 gallon waste oil tank abandoned (removed from the ground) on December 20, 
1989.  This site reported releases on March 23, 1994 and was assigned a status of No 
Further Action (NFA) by the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental 
Control (SCDHEC) on April 18, 1994 (reference Appendices K - Freedom of 
Information Documentation).  Based on its past compliance, correspondence with local 
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regulatory agencies and its current regulatory status, this site does not represent a 
Recognized Environmental Condition.   

 Oceanside Dental, 1317 North Kings Highway Suite 106, located .08 miles 
southeast of the subject property is listed on the Infectious Waste Generator (IWG) list.  
IWG is a national information system that identifies Infectious Waste Generator 
Facilities.  This site is well maintained, has no reported violations and appears to be in 
full compliance with all state and federal rules and regulations.  Based on its past 
compliance and current regulatory status, this site does not represent a Recognized 
Environmental Condition.   

 Ocean View Funeral Homes, 1212 Carver Street, located .13 miles north of the 
subject property is listed on the Infectious Waste Generator (IWG) list.  IWG is a national 
information system that identifies Infectious Waste Generator Facilities.  This site is well 
maintained, has no reported violations and appears to be in full compliance with all state 
and federal rules and regulations.  Based on its past compliance and current regulatory 
status, this site does not represent a Recognized Environmental Condition.          

All unmapped facilities listed on the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site 
Assessment Report, Appendices E - Regulatory Records Documentation, were visited, to 
the extent possible, during the on-site reconnaissance phase of the assessment.  Facilities 
identified on regulatory search lists as being environmentally regulated and/or 
environmentally impacted were either in compliance with current standards or of 
sufficient distance as to not impact the subject property.   

The South Carolina Department of Environmental Services (SCDES) - Freedom of 
Information (FOI) Directorate was contacted and provided information on 
regulated/impacted sites within the vicinity of the Subject property.       

Additional Environmental Record Sources  

Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations, Chapter 4.2, was reviewed for 
information reflecting activities that may impact the Subject property.  

5.3 Physical Setting 

The subject property, Undeveloped Tract, is located off the northwest side of North Oak 
Street, southeast of Carver Street, northeast of 10th Avenue North, southwest of 18th

Avenue North in Myrtle Beach, the Southeastern Quadrant of Horry County and State of 
South Carolina.                

5.4 Historical Use Information on the Property   

Chain-of-title searches, regulatory reports, property interviews and review of aerial 
photography did not identify activities that would suggest that the property was subject to 
actions that could have contributed to the degradation of the environmental condition of 
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the property (see Chapter 1 - Executive Summary).  Additional historical records 
searched are:   

5.4.1 Property Ownership Review/Environmental Lien Research - Enviro Scan 
reviewed deed information thru the Horry County Assessor’s  Office.  This review is 
directed specifically towards recognizing environmental conditions in connection with 
the property and not as a means of the establishment of legal ownership of such 
properties.  The search did not identify any circumstances that would tend to contribute to 
the environmental degradation of the subject property and/or surrounding properties.  
There were no Pending Environmental Liens or Other Activity and Use Limitations 
(AULs) identified.      

5.4.2 Topographic Map/Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review - 1937, 1940, 1965, 
1975, 1985, 1999, 2014 and 2020 USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps, Myrtle 
Beach/Ocean Forest - South Carolina - Horry County, Appendices D, showing the 
Subject property and surrounding areas, were reviewed for geologic, hydrogeologic, 
hydrologic, and topographic characteristics.  Of particular interest were conditions by 
which hazardous substances or petroleum products are likely to migrate to the subject 
property or within the site into the groundwater or soil.  A search of the Myrtle Beach 
area Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, Appendices D, was conducted by Environmental 
Record Search (reference Appendices D).  There was no coverage to include the subject 
property.       

Topography - The subject property sits at 26 feet above mean sea level.  The property is 
relatively flat with a gentle slope towards the south-southeast.  The adjacent streets and 
surface drainage areas appear to be free of contaminants and do not display signs of being 
adversely impacted by present/past activities.  Surface water drainage patterns are well 
defined (south-southeast).   

Geology - Soil properties are associated with the Leon Fine Sand (Le) Complex and 
Centenary Fine Sand (Ce) Complex: Moderately drained soils that are sandy throughout.  

Hydrogeology - Water-table elevation maps show varying elevation of the water table 
across the area which generally follows the topography but is locally affected by geologic 
conditions.  Specifically, groundwater flow is expected to mimic the topography and flow 
south-southeast.        

5.4.3 City Directories. A search of the Myrtle Beach area directory listings for the 
subject property and immediate vicinity, Appendices B, was conducted by Environmental 
Record Search (ERS).  City Directories for the area were available for the years 1963, 
1970, 1975, 1980, 1984-1985, 1990, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2015, 2020 and 2024.  
There were no listings identified that would have an environmental impact on the subject 
property.   

5.4.4 Aerial Photography Review - A review of local aerial photography was 
conducted at the Horry County GIS Office and by Environmental Record Search (ERS).  



Enviro Scan - Environmental Services Job Number ESA1-2521

Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (ESA1) - Undeveloped Tract  

Historical photography, Appendices D, for the years 1939, 1948, 1951, 1963, 1973, 1983, 
1994, 2005, 2015 and 2024 were available for review.  According to the aerial 
photography, land usage was basically consistent and has remained undeveloped.   

5.4.5 Local Agency Research - A review of property information (Property Card 
Report - Appendices J) was conducted on the Horry County GIS website and regulatory 
information related to on/off site activities were reviewed through the South Carolina 
Department of Environmental Services (SCDES) Freedom of Information portal 
(Appendices K).  No open violations were identified that would have a negative impact 
on the subject property.          

5.4.6 Data Gaps - The (ASTM) E 1527-21 standard requires a listing of “data gaps” 
encountered during the investigative process that may affect the validity of the 
conclusions drawn by the environmental professional. The (ASTM) E 1527-21 standard 
also requires that the environmental professional estimate the relative importance of the 
data gaps. Generally, gaps in available data are related to the availability of historical data 
sources for specific sites of concern. The environmental professional uses multiple 
historical data sources as a method to provide coverage for data gaps. Historical 
information is collected on a recurring basis, and the passage of time between data sets 
may or may not constitute a significant gap in data coverage. 

Enviro Scan was able to ascertain historical sources back to 1937 within the scope of this 
investigation.  It is Enviro Scan’s opinion that the site remained undeveloped prior to this 
date.   

Enviro Scan did not encounter any significant Data Gaps that would affect the 
Environmental Professional’s ability to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions 
(RECs) on or around the subject property. 

5.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

Adjoining property usage has largely remained unchanged.  Chain-of-title searches, aerial 
photography review and regulatory records audit did not identify activities on adjoining 
properties that could tend to degrade the environmental status of the immediate area. 
Current usages of adjacent properties are consistent with good environmental practices 
and will not contribute to environmental degradation. 
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6. Site Reconnaissance 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions. 

Limiting Conditions and Methodology Used - In defining a standard of good commercial 
and customary practices for conducting an environmental site assessment of a parcel of 
property, the goal of the process established by this process is to identify recognized 
environmental conditions. The term recognized environmental conditions means the 
presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a 
property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material 
threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on 
the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. The term 
includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in 
compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment and 
that generally would not be subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies.  

6.2 General Site Settings. 

An initial site reconnaissance was conducted by, Jeremy Hudson - Enviro Scan, on 
March 31, 2025.  General site conditions were satisfactory and there were no visible signs 
of environmental stress.  

Current activities are well managed and should not contribute to environmental stress to 
the subject property. 

6.2.1 Exterior Observations.  

The subject property is relatively flat with a gentle slope towards the south-southeast.  
Abutting properties are adequately maintained and will not impact the Subject property.  
The adjacent streets and surface drainage areas appear to be free of contaminants and do 
not display signs of being adversely impacted by present /past activities.  Utilities, i.e. 
water, sewer, electrical, etc., are Publicly Owned Conveyances (POCs), and fully capable 
of supporting the Subject property.  The surface water drainage patterns are well defined 
and appear to be in satisfactory condition.  

6.2.2 Interior Observations. 

Activities are consistent with those of a non-polluting environment. 
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AREAS OF INTEREST REMARKS
a. Structures:
1. General Condition Satisfactory
2. Heating/Cooling Systems None Observed
3. Stains or Corrosion None Observed
4. Drains or Sumps None Observed
5. Asbestos, Lead, Mold, and 
Radon 

An Asbestos Inspection and Lead Inspection was 
not included in this assessment.  If any future 
structures are to be demolished or renovated, 
materials subject to these actions should be 
addressed to identify the presence of any Asbestos 
Containing Building Materials (ACBM’s) and/or 
Lead Based Paint (LBP).      

A mold inspection was not included in this 
assessment and no air samples were collected to 
identify the presence of microbial growth.   

Radon testing was not included in this assessment.  
The subject site is located in an area which has an 
EPA assigned Radon Zone of 3.  Radon zone of 3 
predicts an average indoor radon screening level of 
less than 2 pCi/L, which is below the 
recommended levels assigned by the EPA.  The 
site is located in a low risk area of the country.

b. Infrastructure:
1. Roads, Parking Areas, etc. The subject property can be accessed by North 

Oak Street to the southeast.
2. Potable Water Supply Not part of this assessment  
3. Sewage Disposal System
4. Ground Cover Satisfactory - The subject property contains 

mature trees, native grass and local vegetation.  
5. Surface/Subsurface Drainage A drainage ditch runs northwest to southeast thru 

the center of the site.  Sub-surface drainage, i.e. 
pipes/culverts, identified. Surface drainage 
generally flows in a south-southeasterly direction

6. Utilities - Electrical (PCBs) None Observed.  An existing powerline easement 
runs along the northwest property boundary.  

7. Fill Materials None Observed
c. Interior Observations 
1. Pits, Ponds, Streams or 
Lagoons 

A drainage ditch runs northwest to southeast thru 
the center of the site.  
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2. Wetlands and Flood Zones A wetland delineation was not included in this 
assessment.  According to FEMA Panel # 
45051C0709K the subject property is located in 
Flood Zone X.  Annual flood risk in this area is 0.2 
percent.  

3. Stained Soils or Pavement None Observed
4. Stressed Vegetation None Observed
5. Waste Water None Observed
6. Solid Waste/Landfill Small areas of miscellaneous debris/trash were 

observed during the site visit, at various locations 
throughout the site.  These areas will not have a 
significant impact and are considered to be de 
minimis.  

7. Hazardous Substances and 
Petroleum Products in connection 
with Identified Users.

None Observed 

8. Storage Tanks (UST/AST) None Observed 

9. Odors None Observed 

10. Pools of Liquids None Observed
11. Drums/Containers None Observed
12. Hazardous Substance and 
Petroleum Products Containers 
(Not Necessarily in Connection 
With Identified Uses) 

None Observed 

13. Wells None Observed
14. Hydraulic Lifts None Observed
d. Other Observations 
1. There was no visible evidence that grease traps or other devices have contributed to 
environmental degradation
2. Street access is unencumbered as public streets service the property.
3. There were no industrial/manufacturing activities observed on the property.
4. The physical walkover of the Subject property did not identify any signs of stressed 
vegetation, stained or discolored soils or landfill/dumping activities. 
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7. Interviews 

Interviews with local/state officials and residents did not surface areas of concern as to 
the environmental status of the Subject property. Persons interviewed were: 

7.1       Interviews with Owner/Occupant. 

Mr. Philip Blake Arp - Property Representative - Myrtle Beach Farms Co., Inc. 
(contacted March 27, 2025), was familiar with the site and was able to provide 
information on current site activities, site history and environmental issues (see 
Appendices F - Interview Documentation).           

7.2.1 Interview with Local/State Governmental Officials. 

The Myrtle Beach Fire Department, contacted on March 25, 2025, was not aware of any 
responses to environmental problems, i.e. incidents, spills, accidents or actions, on or 
near the subject property.     

Ms. Bridgette Hackler, with the South Carolina Department of Environmental Services 
(SCDES) - Underground Storage Tank (UST) Division, was contacted on March 25, 
2025 in reference to possible UST sites and releases in the area 

7.3      Interview with Local Residences.   

None Provided.  
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8. Evaluation 

8.1 Findings 

The subject property, Undeveloped Tract, is located off the northwest side of North Oak 
Street, southeast of Carver Street, northeast of 10th Avenue North, southwest of 18th

Avenue North in Myrtle Beach, South Carolina.  The subject property is further identified 
as Lot 3, Horry County Parcel Identification Number 42416020039.                     

The subject property, approximately 4.35 acres (according to Horry County tax records), 
is currently undeveloped containing mature trees, native grass and local vegetation.  An 
existing powerline easement runs along the northwest property boundary.  A drainage 
ditch runs northwest to southeast thru the center of the site.  Historical aerial photographs 
(Appendices D) dated 1939, 1948, 1951, 1963, 1973, 1983, 1994, 2005, 2015 and 2024 
show the site undeveloped with no identifiable structures.  Historical records, aerial 
photography, city directories and property interviews (see Chapter 5 - Records Review) 
would suggest that the site has historically remained undeveloped and was not subjected 
to actions that would be cause for environmental concern.                                  

The subject property contains no (0) permanent structures.  The subject property can be 
accessed by North Oak Street to the southeast.  The subject property is relatively level 
with a gentle slope towards the south-southeast.  Surface elevation contours will 
minimize the potential for flooding and provide adequate egress routes for excessive 
periods of precipitation.  The visual reconnaissance did not identify signs of stressed 
vegetation, stained/discolored soils and general land conditions are satisfactory.         

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by the 
Environmental Record Search (ERS) RecCheck report (reference Appendices E - 
Regulatory Records Documentation).  On site activities are well managed and are not 
currently engaged in activities that will contribute to environmental concern.  Operational 
practices do not include the storage or use of large quantities of hazardous 
materials/substances and no waste products are generated.  There were no visible 
indications that past usage of chemicals, pesticides and/or fertilizers had adversely 
impacted the subject property or immediate vicinity.  Based on past compliance and 
current site observations it does not appear that past site activities have adversely 
impacted the environmental integrity of the subject property.     

This Assessment did not identify facilities that have caused environmental concern. 
Adjacent properties are consistent with a non-polluting environment. There were no 
identifiable indications that these properties had been utilized for industrial / 
manufacturing activities.  There were no visible indications that past usage of chemicals, 
pesticides, fertilizers and/or pesticides had adversely impacted the Subject property or 
immediate vicinity.  There were no Environmental Liens, Chapter 4.2, identified.     
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According to the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site Assessment Report there were 
twenty-two (22) regulated facilities and/or environmentally impacted areas within a ½ 
mile radius of the subject property.  In order to ensure compliance, the search area was 
extended to 1¼ mile. Sites listed beyond the ½ mile radius and Orphan Summary 
(unmapped) sites, Page 61, of the Site Assessment Report, were reviewed, to the 
maximum extent possible, in order to ascertain the current status, i.e. remediation 
activities, test wells, purge systems, etc.           

There are Historical sites, UST sites, IWG sites, RCRA sites, Enforcement Action sites, 
LUST sites, PCS sites, FUDS sites and AUL sites located within a half-mile radius of the 
subject property.  These sites are either in compliance with current standards or are of 
sufficient distance as to not adversely impact the environmental integrity of the subject 
property.  These sites do not represent a Recognized Environmental Condition.                      

All unmapped facilities listed on the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site 
Assessment Report, Appendices E - Regulatory Records Documentation, were visited, to 
the extent possible, during the on-site reconnaissance phase of the assessment.  Facilities 
identified on regulatory search lists as being environmentally regulated and/or 
environmentally impacted were either in compliance with current standards or of 
sufficient distance as to not impact the subject property.  

General land conditions are satisfactory.  Adjacent activities are well managed and 
currently exert minimum adverse impact on the environmental status of the subject 
property.  The external support systems, i.e. roads, streets and utilities, are in a 
satisfactorily state and are capable of supporting the subject property. 

8.2 Opinions 

The objective of this environmental assessment was to identify potential environmental 
concerns at the subject property and within the surrounding property study area.  It is our 
opinion that the subject property has not been environmentally impacted by activities 
conducted on site or on adjacent properties.  

8.3 Conclusions   

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 
scope and limitations of (ASTM) E 1527-21 on the Undeveloped Tract located off North 
Oak Street in Myrtle Beach, South Carolina.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Paragraph 2.4 of this report.  This Assessment has revealed no 
evidence of a Recognized Environmental Condition in connection with the subject 
property.                  

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by the 
Environmental Record Search (ERS) RecCheck report (reference Appendices E - 
Regulatory Records Documentation).  On site activities are well managed and are not 
currently engaged in activities that will contribute to environmental concern.  Operational 
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practices do not include the storage or use of large quantities of hazardous 
materials/substances and no waste products are generated.  There were no visible 
indications that past usage of chemicals, pesticides and/or fertilizers had adversely 
impacted the subject property or immediate vicinity.  Based on past compliance and 
current site observations it does not appear that past site activities have adversely 
impacted the environmental integrity of the subject property.  The subject property does 
not represent a Recognized Environmental Condition.  

There are Historical sites, UST sites, IWG sites, RCRA sites, Enforcement Action sites, 
LUST sites, PCS sites, FUDS sites and AUL sites located within a half-mile radius of the 
subject property.  These sites are either in compliance with current standards or are of 
sufficient distance as to not adversely impact the environmental integrity of the subject 
property.  These sites do not represent a Recognized Environmental Condition.    

In accordance with the EPA’s Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response (OSWER) 
2002 Guidance and the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) E 1527-21 
“Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate 
Transactions”, based on state and federal regulatory information reviewed, it is Enviro 
Scan’s opinion that no vapor intrusion risk is present.    

Environmental Record Search (ERS) was retained to research federal and state databases 
in order to identify US Fish and Wildlife Service Critical Habitats, on and around the 
subject property.  The US Fish and Wildlife Service Critical Habitats research includes 
endangered species, threatened species, resolved taxon and species of concern.  
According to the Environmental Record Search (ERS) Site Assessment Report, 
Appendices E, there were no areas of concern identified on and around the subject 
property.      

The visual reconnaissance did not identify signs of stained/discolored soils.  General land 
conditions are satisfactory.  Adjacent activities are well managed and currently exert 
minimum adverse impact on the environmental status of the subject property.       

The objective of this environmental assessment was to identify potential environmental 
concerns at the subject property and within the surrounding property study area.  It is our 
opinion that the subject property has not been environmentally impacted by activities 
conducted on site or on adjacent properties.    

Recommendations 

This Assessment has revealed no evidence of a Recognized Environmental Condition 
(REC), Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) or Historical 
Recognized Environmental Condition (HREC) in connection with the subject property.  It 
is recommended that the subject property be deemed environmentally acceptable and no 
further assessment is recommended at this time.      
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9.  Deviations 

User provided information, Chapter 4, was minimal and Enviro Scan performed 
regulatory research. 

There were no other deviations noted and the assessment was performed in-accordance-
with the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessments (ASTM E 1527-21). 
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10. Additional Services 

Additional Services. Any additional services contracted for between the user and the 
environmental professional(s), including a broader' scope of assessment, more detailed 
conclusions, liability/risk evaluations, recommendation for Phase II testing, remediation 
techniques, etc., are beyond the scope of this practice, and should only be included in the 
report if so specified in the terms of engagement between the user and the environmental 
professional. 

There were no additional services requested 
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11. References 

ASTM E 1527-21. Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessments (ASTM E 1527-21), E2091 - Use Activity & Use 
Limitations, Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening.

11.1 Terms. 

Recognized Environmental Conditions - The term recognized environmental 
conditions means the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at a property.  For the purposes of this definition, “likely”, is 
that which is neither certain nor proved, but can be expected or believed by a reasonable 
observer based on the logic and/or experience of the environmental professional, and/or 
available evidence, as stated in the report to support the opinions given therein.  A REC is 
defined as (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at 
the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a 
release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a 
material threat of a future release to the environment. A de minimis condition is not a 
recognized environmental condition. 

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition - A previous release of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has been addressed 
to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and meeting 
unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or authorities 
without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity and use 
limitations or other property use limitations). A historical recognized environmental 
condition is not a recognized environmental condition.  Before calling the past release an 
HREC, the EP must determine whether the past release is a REC at the time the Phase I 
ESA is conducted (e.g., if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria). If the EP 
considers this past release to be a REC at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the 
condition shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a REC. 

Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition - A REC resulting from a past 
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (e.g., as evidenced by the issuance of a 
NFA letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory 
authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place 
subject to the implementation of required controls (e.g., property use restrictions, AULs, 
institutional controls, or engineering controls)... a CREC shall be listed in the Findings 
Section of the Phase I ESA report, and as a REC in the Conclusions Section of the report. 
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11.2 Contacts. 

South Carolina Department of Environmental Services (SCDES) - 803.898.2544 

Environmental Protection Agency - Region 4 - 404.562.9900 

The Myrtle Beach Fire Department - 843.918.1192 
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12. Qualifications of Environmental Professional(s) 

General Qualifications - In the professional judgment of the site assessor, the scope of 
this investigation was sufficient to determine whether further investigation was 
warranted, given the nature and specific circumstances of the site. The site assessor 
performed this Phase I ESA in conformance with the care and skill currently exercised by 
reputable environmental consulting firms practicing under similar conditions in the state 
of South Carolina. No other warranty or representation of any kind, expressed or implied, 
at common law or created by statute, is extended, made or intended by the site assessor's 
rendering consulting services or furnishing oral and/or written reports of its findings.  

I, Richard Alton Eason of Enviro Scan, declare that, to the best of my professional 
knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental professional as defined in 
§312.10 of 40 CFR 312” and 12.13.2. I have the specific qualifications based on 
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting 
of the subject property. I have developed and performed all of the appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.”

The site assessor has no obligation to any third party who intends to, or will, rely on this 
report and specifically disclaims any such responsibility. The site assessor assumes no 
obligation for reporting any facts revealed by the environmental site assessment or 
contained in the Phase I ESA report to anyone other than the Client. 

This report does not constitute legal advice, nor does the site assessor purport to give 
legal advice. Environmental conditions and regulations are subject to constant change and 
reinterpretation. It should not be assumed that current conditions and/or regulatory 
positions would remain constant. Furthermore, because the facts stated in this report are 
subject to professional interpretation, differing conclusions could be reached by other 
professionals. 

Certain information contained in this report may have been obtained from agencies or 
through personal interviews. The site assessor cannot warrant that such information is 
accurate. Except as discussed in the report, the site assessor has not verified the accuracy 
of such information. 

Contaminates may be hidden in the subsurface materials, having been placed there due to 
the actions of man, or covered by foliage, water, snow, concrete, asphalt, or other 
materials. This contamination may not be present in predictable locations. The most that 
the site assessor can do is formulate a logical assessment program to reduce the client's 
risk of later discovering previously unknown contamination. The greater the extent of 
exploration on a property, the greater the probability of finding contamination, if present. 
Even with extensive exploration, it is not possible to say with total certainty that 
contaminants are not present at a particular site. 
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Many environmental assessments are undertaken to satisfy the "due diligence" 
requirement in the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and 
Liability Act (CERCLA) and appropriate state requirements. The level of investigative 
work required to demonstrate "due diligence" has not been legislatively defined by 
Congress, the U.S. EPA, or appropriate state bodies. Although the site assessor strives to 
investigate each site to discover all possible sources of contamination, the site assessor 
cannot warrant that the work undertaken for this report will provide a due diligence 
defense asserted under CERCLA, or any other federal, state, or local laws. 

No warranty can be made that conditions observed were representative of areas not 
observed. Tests or data collected for this report were obtained only for the purposes 
stated in this report, and should not be used for reasons other than those intended. 

The inspector assumes no responsibility for legal issues affecting the property inspected, 
nor does the inspector render any opinion as to the marketability of title. 

Unless arrangements have been previously made, the inspector will not be required to 
give testimony or appear in court because of having made the Environmental Site 
Assessment with reference to the property in question.  

Possession of this Environmental Site Assessment Report does not carry with it the rights 
of publication, and any parts thereof may not be reproduced in any form without written 
permission of its writer, or the client who ordered the report. 

The inspector assumes that there are no hidden, unapparent, or latent conditions or 
defects on the property, subsoil, or structures that would render it more valuable, less 
valuable or hazardous. The inspector assumes no responsibility for such conditions or for 
the inspection, engineering, or repair that might be required to discover or correct such 
factors. 

Information, estimates, and opinions furnished to the environmental inspector and 
contained in the report were obtained from sources considered reliable and believed to be 
true and correct. The inspector however, assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of 
such information. 

This Environmental Site Assessment is not intended to (but indeed may) have a direct 
effect on the value of the property inspected. It is conducted solely for the educational 
benefit of the principal parties. 

The contents of this report, including any conclusions as to value or hazards and the 
identity of the inspector shall not be disseminated to the public through advertising 
media, public relations media, news media, sales media, or any other public means of 
communication without the prior written consent and approval of the environmental 
inspector. 
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Brief resume of key persons, specialties, and individual consultants involved in this 
project 

Richard Alton Eason 
CEO/President 
Enviro Scan 
PO Box 2669 
Murrells Inlet, SC 29576 
843.902.1768 

27 Years of experience in the environmental industry 

EEDDUUCCAATTIIOONN
 University of South Carolina - Bachelor of Science (1998) 

LLIICCEENNSSEESS
 Consultant / Management Planner (Asbestos): # BI-22993   

(Includes Asbestos Inspector license)  
SC-Dept. of Health and Environmental Control 

CCEERRTTIIFFIICCAATTIIOONNSS
 Environmental Site Assessments for Commercial Real Estate 

ASTM Technical & Professional Training 
 Asbestos Inspector (AHERA) 

Medical University of South Carolina 
 Water well Design & Testing 

South Carolina Environmental Training Center (Central Carolina 
Technical College)  

 Wetland Delineation Certification Training Program (USACOE): #335 
Environmental Technology Center 

 Hazmat / Health and Safety Training  
STL Precision 

 Hazmat Supervisor/ Management Training: # 6689 
STL Precision 
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13. Signature(s) of Environmental Professional(s) 

Authentication

The preparer of the environmental assessment must complete and sign the following 
statement. (For a definition of preparer" and "user," see 5.3 or 3.3.25.) 

This assessment was completed by: 

Name: Richard A Eason 
Environmental Specialist  
Enviro Scan  
PO Box 2669  
Murrells Inlet, SC  
Date: April 1, 2025  

If the preparer is different than the user, complete the following: 

Name of user:  

South Carolina State Housing Finance & Development Authority 

Preparer's relationship to site: None 
Preparer's relationship to user: Consultant 

Preparer represents that to the best of the preparer's knowledge the above statements and 
facts are true and correct to the best of the preparer's actual knowledge no material facts 
have been suppressed or misstated. 

I, Richard Alton Eason of Enviro Scan, declare that, to the best of my professional 
knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of Environmental professional as defined in 
§312.10 of 40 CFR 312” and 12.13.2. I have the specific qualifications based on 
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting 
of the subject property. I have developed and performed all of the appropriate inquiries in 
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.”

                                                                                                                          1 April, 2025
Richard A Eason                                                                                                                            Date 
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Vicinity Map  

Vicinity Map - Expanded View  
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City Directory Research 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Report Results for: 
Richard Eason 
Enviro Scan 
PO Box 2669 
Murrells Inlet, SC 29576 
2104792239 CDA 

Site Information: 
Undeveloped Tract 
North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 

March 24, 2025 
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Subject Site: ERS Order #: 
 

Client’s Project #: ESA1-2521  2104792239 CDAC 
Address: North Oak Street   
City, State Zip: Myrtle Beach, SC 29577     

 

Prepared For: Date: 
 

Name: Richard Eason  March 24, 2025 
Company: Enviro Scan Prepared By: 
Address: PO Box 2669  Name: Michael Peel 
City, State Zip: Murrells Inlet, SC 29576  Phone #: (714) 669-8096  

Ext. 1002 
 

 

Thank you for selecting Environmental Record Search! Enclosed are the results of our: 
 

City Directory Research 
 

The attached image files and following table represent the findings of our research of the subject site 
and immediate adjacent sites.  
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Years Subject Adjacent A Adjacent B 

  

1300-1700 Block of 
N Oak St 

1100-1200 Block of 
Carver St 

1300 Block of 
Scarlet Ln 

2024 ● ● ● 

2020 ● ● ● 

2015 ● ● S 

2010 ● ● S 

2005 ● ●  

2000 N/A N/A  

1995 ● ●  

1990 ● ●  

1984-1985 ● ●  

1980 ● ●  

1975 ● ●  

1970 ● ●  

1963 ● ●  

 
 

● - Street & Range Listed   N/A - Image Not Available   R - Range Not Listed   S - Street Not Listed 
 
 
 

ERS’s research has been limited to the information presented in the reviewed city directories only.  All terms, conditions, and 
limitations normally associated with work contracted by ERS and presented or associated with the city directories are in effect 
at all times.  This letter summary, all its information, and content have been derived from and rely upon the reviewed city 
directories.  ERS’s research has only been based on these books; ERS did not perform any type of independent investigation 
of any type, including as to the accuracy and/or completeness of the information derived or otherwise obtained from the 
secondary source or sources. 



 

 
 

 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH 
 

©2017 

 

(800) 377-2430  |  www.reccheck.com 

 

4

 

 
Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St (1 of 2) 2024 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St (2 of 2) 2024 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 2020 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St (1 of 2) 2015 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St (2 of 2) 2015 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 2010 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 2005 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St (1 of 2) 1995 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St (2 of 2) 1995 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 1990 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 1984-1985 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 1980 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 1975 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 1970 
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Subject 1300-1700 Block of N Oak St 1963 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 2024 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 2020 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 2015 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 2010 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 2005 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St (1 of 2) 1995 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St (2 of 2) 1995 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 1990 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 1984-1985 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 1980 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 1975 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 1970 
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Adjacent A 1100-1200 Block of Carver St 1963 
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Adjacent B 1300 Block of Scarlet Ln 2024 
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Adjacent B 1300 Block of Scarlet Ln 2020 
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Adjacent B 1300 Block of Scarlet Ln 2015 
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Adjacent B 1300 Block of Scarlet Ln (1 of 2) 2010 
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Adjacent B 1300 Block of Scarlet Ln (2 of 2) 2010 
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Site Plan - Base Map View 

Site Plan - Aerial Map View (2023) 



Site Plan - Boundary and Subdivision Plat 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS/7.5 MIN TOPO MAPS/SANBORN FIRE 
INSURANCE MAPS 



 
 

 
 

 

 
Aerial Photo & Topographic Map Research 

 

 
 
 

Report Results for: 
Richard Eason 
Enviro Scan 
PO Box 2669 
Murrells Inlet, SC 29576 
2104792239 AOTO 

Site Information: 
Undeveloped Tract 
North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 

March 20, 2025 
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Subject Site: ERS Order #: 

 

Client’s Project #: ESA1-2521  2104792239 AOTO 
Address: North Oak Street   
City, State Zip: Myrtle Beach, SC 29577     

 
Prepared For: Date: 

 

Name: Richard Eason  March 20, 2025 
Company: Enviro Scan Prepared By: 
Address: PO Box 2669  Name: Daniel Johnson 
City, State Zip: Murrells Inlet, SC 29576  Phone #: (714) 669-8096  

Ext. 1002 
 

 
Enclosed are the results of our…..  
 

Aerial Photograph and Topographic Map Research
Thank you for selecting Environmental Record Search! 

 
To aid you in locating your site on the imagery provided, we have placed a box over/surrounding your 
site. 

Note:  This box is not representative of your site’s boundaries. It is simply a tool to assist you 
with the location of your site within the image.  The box has been placed in the same location 
on each image to help you locate your site easily from year to year.  If you have any problems 
locating your site, please call us.  We are here to help. 

 
Aerial photo years available: 

2024 2015 2005 1994 1983 
1973 1963 1951 1948 1939 

 
This report includes the following USGS Topographic Map Series: 

Quadrangle Name Series Original 
Scale 

Contour 
Interval (ft) 

Years 

MYRTLE BEACH 7.5 Minute 1:24,000 10’ 2020, 2014, 1999 
MYRTLE BEACH 7.5 Minute 1:24,000 6.6’ 1985 
MYRTLE BEACH 15 Minute 1:62,500 10’ 1975, 1965, 1940, 1937 

 
All terms, conditions, and limitations normally associated with work contracted by ERS and presented or associated with 
aerial photography are in effect at all times.  This letter summary, all its information, and content have been derived from and 
rely upon the reviewed aerial photographs.  ERS’s research has only been based on these images; ERS did not perform any 
type of independent investigation of any type, including as to the accuracy and/or completeness of the information derived or 
otherwise obtained from the secondary source or sources.  
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 2024 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 2015 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 2005 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 1994 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 1983 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 1973 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 1963 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 1951 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 1948 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Aerial Photo 

 

 
 

Year 1939 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 

 
 
 



 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH 
 

©2017 
 

(800) 377-2430  |  www.reccheck.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 2020 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 2014 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 1999 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 

 
 
 



 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH 
 

©2017 
 

(800) 377-2430  |  www.reccheck.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 1985 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 

 
 
 



 

 

ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SEARCH 
 

©2017 
 

(800) 377-2430  |  www.reccheck.com 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 1975 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 1965 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 1940 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 
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Historical Topographic Map 

 

 
 

Year 1937 
 

North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 

Target Site: 33.699991, -78.8797742 Job #: 2104792239 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
 

Hybrid Fire Insurance Map  
 
 
 

 
 

Report Results for: 
Richard Eason 
Enviro Scan 
PO Box 2669 
Murrells Inlet, SC 29576 
2104792239 FIM 

Site Information: 
Undeveloped Tract 
North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 
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Subject Site: ERS Order #: 

 

Client’s Project #: ESA1-2521  2104792239 FIM 
Address: North Oak Street   
City, State Zip: Myrtle Beach, SC 29577     

 
Prepared For: Date: 

 

Name: Richard Eason  March 20, 2025 
Company: Enviro Scan Prepared By: 
Address: PO Box 2669  Name: Daniel Johnson 
City, State Zip: Murrells Inlet, SC 29576  Phone #: (714) 669-8096  

Ext. 1002 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Years researched covering your site or adjacent sites: 
1962     

 
Years researched NOT covering your site or adjacent sites: 

1949 1938    
 

ERS’s Hybrid Fire Insurance Map represents a combination of a Fire Insurance Map directly overlaid and imbedded into 
a current parcel map of the subject property and all nearby and adjacent sites (usually at least a block surrounding the 
subject property).  The Hybrid Fire Insurance Map is a sophisticated tool for Environmental Professionals, thereby 
saving them time and increasing their accuracy.   Note:  Due to COVID-19, Fire Insurance Maps after 1950, if they exist, 
may not be reasonably ascertainable. 

 
ERS’s research has been limited to the facts presented on fire insurance maps only.  All terms, conditions, and limitations 
normally associated with work contracted by ERS and presented or associated with the fire insurance maps are in effect at all 
times.  This Hybrid Map, all its information and content have been derived, reconfigured and reformatted (creating an entirely 
new map) from and relies upon fire insurance maps originally published by The Sanborn Map Company or other publishers and 
local agency parcel maps.  “Digital Sanborn Maps, 1867-1970” is owned by ProQuest, LLC, licensed from Environmental Data 
Resources, Inc., and some are protected by copyright and other laws that recognize the rights of copyright holders. ERS’s 
research has only been based on these maps; ERS did not perform any type of independent investigation of any type, including 
as to the accuracy and/or completeness of the information derived or otherwise obtained from the secondary source or sources 
including those maps received from the Library of Congress. 
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Site: Year 1962  

North Oak Street Volume - 
Myrtle Beach, SC Sheet 10 
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RecCheck  Report Results 
The Standard for ASTM/AAI Radius Searches  
(One Mile Environmental Records Search, Exceeds ASTM 1527/1528 and EPA All Appropriate Inquiry) 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Site Location: 
North Oak Street 

Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 
(N 33-41-60, W 78-52-47) NAD83 

 

Client: 
Enviro Scan 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

INFORMATION ON THE REQUESTED LOCATION 

Site Address: 
North Oak Street 
Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 

Client Project Name/Number: 
Undeveloped Tract 
ESA1-2521 

Coordinates: 
N 33-41-60, W 78-52-47 (NAD 83) 

33.699991, -78.8797742 

Date of Report 
March 19, 2025 

ERS Project Number: 
2104792239 

Subject Site Listed on the 
following lists: 

Not Listed 

Subject Site Listed as Map ID#: 
N/A 

USGS 7.5 Minute Quad Map: 
Myrtle Beach (Date Unavailable) 

Subject Site Located within a 

Potential Area of Concern: 

No 
 

Township, Section and Range: 
Electronic TRS is unavailable 

Site Elevation: 
(feet above or below (-) mean sea 
level) 

30 

Flood Zone: 
(Digital Flood Insurance Rate 
Maps - DFIRMs) 

Only available digital data is provided 

Flood Panel Number Not Electronically Available. 
Electronic Flood Zone information Is Not available. 
Check www.FEMA.gov For map. 

Fire Insurance Map Coverage: 
Coverage May Exist in Myrtle Beach. Years: 1938, 1962. Sources: ERS; Formerly US 
Census Bureau, Jeffersonville, IN ; New York Public Library  

Radon Information: 
EPA Radon Zone: 3 (Predicted avg for county: < 2 pCi/L) 

Search Radius Expansion Size: 
(In Miles) 

0 
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Soil Type:  
(USDA Soil Survey Geographic 
Database) (SSURGO) 

 
Map Unit Name: Leon fine sand 
Map Unit Type: Consociation 
Drainage Class - Dominant Condition: Poorly drained 
General Information: Sandy, siliceous, thermic Aeric Alaquods 
Top 3 Map Unit Components are below (if available): 
Component Name: Leon 
Component Percentage: 100% 
Hydric: Yes 

Zip Codes Searched for  
“Un-Mappable” Sites: 

29577 

Occurrence Count: 
44 
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SUMMARY OF OCCURRENCES 

MAP ID ID/SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

ELEV 
DIFF 

(FEET) 

1 
Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

SCR000770875 
KMART 3817 

1403 N Kings Hwy 
Myrtle Beach 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 0.07 SE 1 

2 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

SC26-0336G 
OCEANSIDE 

DENTAL 

1317 N KINGS HWY 
STE 106 

MYRTLE BEACH 

IWG-SC Listed 0.08 SE 1 

3 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

IWG000307 
OCEAN VIEW 

FUNERAL HOMES 

1212 CARVER 
STREET 

MYRTLE BEACH 

IWG-SC Listed 0.13 N -1 

4 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

05083 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

1101 OAK ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

ENF-SC Listed 0.2 SW -2 

4 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

3561173 
CITY OF MYRTLE 

BEACH 

1101 OAK ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Hist-LUST2-SC Listed 0.2 SW -2 

4 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

5083 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

1101 N Oak St 
Myrtle Beach 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.2 SW -2 

4 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

5083 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

1101 N Oak St 
Myrtle Beach 

HIST-UST-SC Listed 0.2 SW -2 

4 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

5083 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

1101 OAK ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.2 SW -2 

4 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

05083 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

1101 OAK ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

UST-SC Listed 0.2 SW -2 

5 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

05174 
SNJ MARKET 

1601 N KINGS HWY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

ENF-SC Listed 0.21 E -5 

5 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

4919893 
EASY PICK UP #5 

1601 N KINGS HWY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Hist-LUST2-SC Listed 0.21 E -5 

5 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

5174 
QUIK MART 8 

1601 N KINGS HWY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.21 E -5 

5 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

4919893 
EASY PICK UP #5 

1601 N KINGS HWY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Hist-UST2-SC Listed 0.21 E -5 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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MAP ID ID/SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

ELEV 
DIFF 

(FEET) 

5 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

5174 
QUIK MART 8 

1601 N Kings Hwy 
Myrtle Beach 

HIST-UST-SC Listed 0.21 E -5 

5 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

5174 
SNJ MARKET 

1601 N KINGS HWY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.21 E -5 

5 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

05174 
SNJ MARKET 

1601 N KINGS HWY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

UST-SC Listed 0.21 E -5 

6 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

SCD054241872 
SHERWIN 

WILLIAMS CO 

1611 N Kings Hwy 
Myrtle Beach 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 0.22 E -1 

7 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

SCG160005 
CAROLINA 

WATERWAY 
PLANTATION 

1805 N OAK ST 
 

PCS-US Listed 0.24 NE 0 

8 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

370641-PD 
ADAMS SERVICE 

CTR 

1108 Legion St 
Myrtle Beach 

Hist-Auto Repair Listed 0.24 S 2 

9 

Maps: 

1, 2, 4 

1709733 
CIRCLE K #8105 

1701 HWY 17 
N MYRTLE BEACH 

Hist-UST2-SC Listed 0.24 E -1 

10 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5084 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

10TH AVE N & OAK 
ST 

MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.28 SW 0 

11 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5136 
CHAPIN BULK 

PLANT 

1819 JACKSON ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.3 SW -4 

12 

Maps: 

1, 4 

SC0570028589 
USAF MYRTLE 

BEACH AFB STP 

NORTH PATROL RD 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Hist-SS-SC Listed 0.3 NE 0 

12 

Maps: 

1, 4 

SC2570025260 
USAF AEROSPACE 

GROUND 
EQUIPMENT 

JCT AVE B & 2ND ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Hist-SS-SC Listed 0.3 NE 0 

13 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5113 
CIRCLE K 2708111 

1101 N Kings Hwy 
Myrtle Beach 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.31 S 0 

13 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5113 
CIRCLE K 2708111 

1101 N KINGS HWY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.31 S 0 
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MAP ID ID/SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

ELEV 
DIFF 

(FEET) 

14 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5031 
BETTER BRANDS 

INC 

908 JACKSON ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Controls-SC Listed 0.34 SW -5 

14 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5031 
BETTER BRANDS 

INC 

908 JACKSON ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.34 SW -5 

14 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5031 
BETTER BRANDS 

INC 

908 JACKSON ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.34 SW -5 

15 

Maps: 

1, 4 

11179 
VERIZON MYRTLE 

BEACH TOLL 

919 LUMBER ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.37 W -6 

16 

Maps: 

1, 4 

12540 
FOOD DEPOT 

1101 TENTH AVE N 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.38 W -6 

17 

Maps: 

1, 4 

14658 
YACHTSMAN 

RESORT 

1400 N OCEAN BLVD 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.39 SE -21 

17 

Maps: 

1, 4 

14658 
YACHTSMAN 

RESORT 

1400 N OCEAN BLVD 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.39 SE -21 

18 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5137 
CHAPIN SERVICE 

STATION 

901 OAK ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Controls-SC Listed 0.42 SW -5 

18 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5137 
CHAPIN SERVICE 

STATION 

901 OAK ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.42 SW -5 

18 

Maps: 

1, 4 

5137 
CHAPIN SERVICE 

STATION 

901 OAK ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.42 SW -5 

19 

Maps: 

1, 4 

12451 
VERIZON MYRTLE 

BEACH MAIN 

914 CHESTER ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.42 S -2 

19 

Maps: 

1, 4 

12451 
VERIZON MYRTLE 

BEACH MAIN 

914 CHESTER ST 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.42 S -2 

20 

Maps: 

1, 4 

I04SC0025 
CONWAY 

BMB&GUNRY RNG 

Not Reported by 
Agency 

FUDS-US Listed 0.43 NW -6 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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MAP ID ID/SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

ELEV 
DIFF 

(FEET) 

21 

Maps: 

1, 4 

10982 
CHRIS YAHNIS 
COASTAL INC 

851 BROADWAY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

Controls-SC Listed 0.47 SW -3 

21 

Maps: 

1, 4 

10982 
CHRIS YAHNIS 
COASTAL INC 

851 BROADWAY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.47 SW -3 

21 

Maps: 

1, 4 

10982 
CHRIS YAHNIS 
COASTAL INC 

851 BROADWAY 
MYRTLE BEACH 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.47 SW -3 

22 

Maps: 

1, 4 

378 
LIBERTY CAR 

WASH 

21ST AVE N & US 
HWY 17 N 

MYRTLE BEACH 

AUL-SC Listed 0.47 E -6 

22 

Maps: 

1, 4 

15335 
LIBERTY CAR 

WASH 

21ST AVE N & US 
HWY 17 N 

MYRTLE BEACH 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.47 E -6 
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POTENTIAL AREAS OF CONCERN/CONTAMINATION SUMMARY 

 

 
DATABASE SEARCHED 

SUBJECT SITE WITHIN 
POTENTIAL AREA OF 

CONCERN 

AREAS FOUND WITHIN 1- 
MILE RADIUS 

Military-Bases-US No 0 

South-East-CoalAsh-SC No 0 

NPL-Boundaries-US No 0 

 

DATABASE OCCURRENCE SUMMARY 

 

HIGH RISK* OCCURRENCES IDENTIFIED IN REQUESTED SEARCH RADIUS 

 
DATABASE SEARCHED 

DISTANCE SEARCHED 
(MILES) 

HIGH RISK  
OCCURRENCES FOUND 

GWT-Active-SC 0.5 0 

LUST-Open-SC 0.5 0 

NPL-Proposed-US 1 0 

NPL-US 1 0 

SAA-Agreements-US 1 0 

SEMS-Active-US 0.5 0 

State-NPL-SC 1 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-US 0.5 0 
* For the purposes of this report, “high risk” occurrences are those that have known contamination and have not 
received a “case closed” or “no further action” status from the agency that maintains the records.

  
 
 

ASTM/AAI STANDARD RECORD SOURCES SUMMARY 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL 
RECORD SOURCES 

ASTM MIN. 
SEARCH DIST. 

/ ERS 
SEARCH DIST. 

(MILES) 

ERS DATABASE 

NAME 

TOTAL LISTINGS MAP ID #’S 

Federal NPL site list 1.0 / 1.0 NPL-Proposed-US 0 None Listed 

  NPL-US 0 None Listed 

Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 / 1.0 NPL-Delisted-US 0 None Listed 

Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 / 0.5 SEMS-Active-US 0 None Listed 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site 
list 

0.5 / 0.5 SEMS-Archived-US 0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS 
facilities list 

1.0 / 1.0 RCRA-COR-US 0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS 
TSD facilities list 

0.5 / 0.5 RCRA-TSDF-US 0 None Listed 

Federal RCRA generators list Property 
and 

adjoining 
properties / 

0.25 

RCRA-CESQG-US 0 None Listed 

  RCRA-LQG-US 0 None Listed 

  RCRA-NON-US 2 1, 6  

http://www.reccheck.com/
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  RCRA-SQG-US 0 None Listed 

Federal Inst/Eng control 
registries 

Property 
Only / 0.25 

Controls-RCRA-US 0 None Listed 

  Controls-US 0 None Listed 

  Hist-US-EC 0 None Listed 

  Hist-US-IC 0 None Listed 

  LIENS-US 0 None Listed 

Federal ERNS list Property 
Only / 
0.0625 

ERNS-US 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal-Equivalent NPL 1.0 / 1.0 State-NPL-SC 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal-Equivalent 
CERCLIS 

0.5 / 0.5 Hist-SS-SC 2 12, 12  

  SASPL-SC 0 None Listed 

  SS-SC 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal landfill and/or 
solid waste disposal sites 

0.5 / 0.5 Debris-Reg9-US 0 None Listed 

  Hist-Dumps-US 0 None Listed 

  HIST-SWLF-SC 0 None Listed 

  SWF-SC 0 None Listed 

  SWLF-US 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-ODI-US 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Leaking Storage 
Tank Lists 

0.5 / 0.5 HIST-LUST-SC 12 4, 5, 10, 11, 

13, 14, 16, 17, 

18, 19, 21, 22  

  LUST-Closed-SC 9 4, 5, 13, 14, 

15, 17, 18, 19, 

21  

  LUST-Open-SC 0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Closed-
US 

0 None Listed 

  Tribal-LUST-Open-US 0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Registered 
Storage Tank Lists 

Property 
and 

adjoining 
properties / 

0.25 

AST-SC 0 None Listed 

  Del-Pro-SC 0 None Listed 

  FEMA-UST-US 0 None Listed 

  Hist-AST-SC 0 None Listed 

  HIST-UST-SC 2 4, 5  

  Tribal-LUST-Open-US 0 None Listed 

  UST-SC 2 4, 5  

State and Tribal Inst/Eng Control 
Registries 

Property 
Only / 0.5 

AUL-SC 1 22  

  Controls-SC 3 14, 18, 21  

State and Tribal Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites 

0.5 / 0.5 Not Reported by 
Agency 

0 None Listed 

State and Tribal Brownfield Sites 0.5 / 0.5 BF-Tribal-US 0 None Listed 

  BFVCP-SC 0 None Listed 
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FEDERAL ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

BF-Tribal-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

BF-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-RCRA-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Debris-Reg9-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

ERNS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FTTS-ENF-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Dumps-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-FEMA-UST-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-US-EC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-US-IC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HMIS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

LIENS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

NPL-Delisted-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NPL-Proposed-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NPL-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

PADS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

PCB-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-CESQG-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-COR-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RCRA-LQG-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-NON-US 0.25 0 1 1 - - 2 

RCRA-SQG-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RCRA-TSDF-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SAA-Agreements-US 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SEMS-Active-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SEMS-Archived-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWLF-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Closed-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-LUST-Open-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-ODL-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Tribal-UST-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

 

STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

AST-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

AUL-SC 0.5 0 0 0 1 - 1 

BFVCP-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Controls-SC 0.5 0 0 0 3 - 3 

Del-Pro-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

ENF-SC 0.25 0 0 2 - - 2 

GWT-Active-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

GWT-NFA-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-AST-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

HIST-LUST-SC 0.5 0 0 2 10 - 12 

Hist-SS-SC 0.5 0 0 0 2 - 2 

HIST-SWLF-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

HIST-UST-SC 0.25 0 0 2 - - 2 

HW-TSD-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

LUST-Closed-SC 0.5 0 0 2 7 - 9 

LUST-Open-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Manifest2-RI 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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STATE ASTM/AAI DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

SASPL-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Spills-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

SS-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

State-NPL-SC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SWF-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

SWRCY-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

UST-SC 0.25 0 0 2 - - 2 

 

SUPPLEMENTAL DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

Air-Active-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

BioFuel-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

CDDRF-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

CDL-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Cleaners-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Coal-Ash-Dams-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Coal-Ash-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

DCTF-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

DryCleaners-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

EGRID-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

EPA-Watch-List-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

FA-HW-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FA-HW-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FA-SWF-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FA-UST-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FRS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FTTS-INSP-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

FUDS-US 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 

FUSRAP-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

GWCI-SC 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Hist-AFS2-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-AFS-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-CERCLA-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-CERCLIS-NFRAP-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-CERCLIS-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-DryCleaners-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-ERNS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-FIFRA-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-FINDS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

HIST-FUDS-SC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Hist-LUST2-SC 0.25 0 0 2 - - 2 

HIST-MLTS-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-NPL-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Priority-Report-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-RCRIS-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Spills-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-SWF-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-TRIS-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-UST2-SC 0.25 0 0 2 - - 2 

Hist-WaterWells-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 
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SUPPLEMENTAL DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

ICIS-Air-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

ICIS-FEC-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

ICIS-NPDES-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

IWG-SC 0.25 0 2 0 - - 2 

Lead-Removal-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Lead-Smelter-2-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Lead-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

LMOP-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

Mines-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

MINES-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

MLTS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

MRDS-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

NPDES-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

PCS-US 0.25 0 0 1 - - 1 

Public-Notices-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RADINFO-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

RFG-Lab-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

RMP-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

ROD-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

RWT-SC 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

SDWIS-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

SSTS-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Tribal-Air-US 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Tribal-VCP-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

TRIS2000-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

TRIS2010-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

TRIS80-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

TRIS90-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

TSCA-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

UIC-SC 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

UMTRA-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

USGS-Waterwells-US 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Vapor-Intrusions-US 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0 

 

PROPRIETARY HISTORIC DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

Hist-Agriculture 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Auto Dealers 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Auto Repair 0.25 0 0 1 - - 1 

Hist-Chemical Manufacturing 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Chemical-Storage 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Cleaners 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Convenience 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Disposal-Recycle 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Food-Processors 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Gun-Ranges 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Machine Shop 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Manufacturing 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Metal Plating 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Mining 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Mortuaries 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Oil-Gas 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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PROPRIETARY HISTORIC DATABASES 

DATABASE SEARCHED DISTANCE 

SEARCHED 

SUBJECT 

SITE 

0.125 

MILES 

0.25 

MILES 

0.5 

MILES 

1.0 

MILES 

 

TOTAL 

Hist-OilGas-Refiners 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Other 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Paint-Stores 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Petroleum 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Post-Offices 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Printers 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Rental 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-RV-Dealers 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Salvage 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Service Stations 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 

Hist-Steel-Metals 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Textile 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Transportation 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Trucking 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Vehicle-Parts 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

Hist-Vehicle-Washing 0.0625 0 0 - - - 0 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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SITE LOCATION TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
U.S. Geological Survey. Myrtle Beach (Date Unavailable) Quadrangle, 7.5 Minute Series 

Enviro Scan 
North Oak Street 

Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 

FIGURE: 1 

JOB: ESA1-2521 

DATE: 3/19/2025 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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SITE LOCATION MAP 

Enviro Scan 
North Oak Street 

Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 

FIGURE: 2 

JOB: ESA1-2521 

DATE: 3/19/2025 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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1-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP1) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 

a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/


 

800-377-2430  www.RecCheck.com Page 16 2104792239 
Copyright 2025 Environmental Record Search (ERS) All Rights Reserved 

 

0.25-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP2) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 

a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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0.0625-MILE RADIUS STREET MAP W/ OCCURRENCES (MAP3) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 

a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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1-MILE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP W/OCCURRENCES (MAP4) 

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Occurrences are shown in three colors to give a visual indication of the potential risk 
of the listed occurrence based on the type of list and the current status of the occurrence.  Occurrences shown in RED are locations with known contamination that have not received a “case closed” 
or “no further action” status.  Occurrences shown in YELLOW have been listed by the respective agency, but do not always represent an environmental risk.  The detailed status information and 
description of the listing should be reviewed for further information.  Occurrences shown in GREEN are occurrences that have active permits or have had contamination in the past but have received 

a “case closed” or “no further action” status and therefore, do not likely present an environmental risk. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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AGENCY DIFFERENCES IN MAPPED LOCATIONS (MAP5) 
Note: Occurrences on this map have agency provided coordinates which differ significantly from geocoded locations. 

 
This “AGENCY DIFFERENCES IN MAPPED LOCATIONS (MAP 4)” is fully protected against reproduction in any way, shape or form by ERS Environmental Record Search. ALL applicable laws, 
copyrights, pending copyrights, trademarks, and any and all applicable Federal and State laws apply at all times. These protections include the concept, procedures, processes, layout, vision, color 
scheme, mapping layout, legends, data, any and all verbiage, and the entire concept. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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SUMMARY OF AGENCY DIFFERENCES 

MAP ID ID / SITE NAME ADDRESS / DATABASE AGENCY 
COORDINATES 

DISTANCE 
(MILES) 

DIRECTION 

4 5083 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

1101 N Oak St 
HIST-UST-SC 

-78.8825, 33.6981 0.2 SW 

4 05083 
MYRTLE BEACH 

CITY OF 

1101 OAK ST 
UST-SC 

-78.88254, 
33.69805 

0.21 SW 

6 SCD054241872 
SHERWIN 

WILLIAMS CO 

1611 N Kings Hwy 
RCRA-NON-US 

-78.876255, 
33.698803 

0.22 E 

11 5136 
CHAPIN BULK 

PLANT 

1819 JACKSON ST 
HIST-LUST-SC 

-78.8834, 33.697 0.29 SW 

19 12451 
VERIZON MYRTLE 

BEACH MAIN 

914 CHESTER ST 
HIST-LUST-SC 

-78.8813, 33.6932 0.48 S 

23 5236 
KMART 9117 

GRAND STRAND PLAZA 
KINGS HWY 

HIST-UST-SC 

-78.8797, 33.6988 0.08 S 

24 05236 
KMART 9117 

GRAND STRAND PLAZA 
KINGS HWY 

UST-SC 

-78.87974, 
33.69878 

0.08 S 

25 15322 
MARYLAND FRIED 

CHICKEN 

939 N KING HWY 
HIST-LUST-SC 

-78.8813, 33.695 0.36 S 

26 I04SC002500 
CONWAY 

BOMBING RANGE 

CONWAY BOMBING RANGE 
Hist-SS-SC 

-78.8861, 33.7033 0.43 NW 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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MAPPED AIR PERMITS WITH POTENTIAL DISPERSION (MAP6) 
Note: Occurrences on this map are reported in Air Quality databases.  Potential air plumes are drawn in the direction of the prevailing wind. 

No air quality occurrences were identified in the search radius  

 
All plotted occurrences represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency/source.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: 
the size of the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Potential air dispersion plumes are depicted to graphically show the direction 
contaminates may travel based on prevailing wind data and provide a visual screening tool only.  Actual direction will vary especially by season.  Depending on the actual contaminate, amount 
released, and other variables, the distance from the source the contaminate may travel can and will vary.  Interpretation and review of all the actual relevant data by an environmental professional is 
recommended before making any decisions, conclusions or otherwise based on the map depictions, air data, and potential air dispersion plumes. 
This “MAPPED AIR PERMITS WITH POTENTIAL DISPERSION (MAP 6)” is fully protected against reproduction in any way, shape or form by ERS Environmental Record Search. ALL applicable 
laws, copyrights, pending copyrights, trademarks, and any and all applicable Federal and State laws apply at all times. These protections include the concept, procedures, processes, layout, vision, 
color scheme, mapping layout, legends, data, any and all verbiage, and the entire concept. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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US FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, CRITICAL HABITATS 

 
All plotted polygons represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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FEDERAL LANDS AND TRIBAL AREAS 

 
All plotted polygons represent approximate locations based on geographic information provided by the respective agency.  Actual locations may vary due to numerous reasons such as: the size of 
the property, accuracy of the provided location, accuracy of the software used to determine the location, etc.  Note: Only areas of 640 acres or more are included. 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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FEDERAL LANDS AND TRIBAL AREAS MAP KEY 
 

ABBREVIATION ADMINISTERING AGENCY NAME DESCRIPTION 

BIA Bureau of Indian Affairs Typically Indian Reservations 

BLM Bureau of Land Management Typically Petroleum Reserves, Recreation 
Areas, Conservations Areas, and 
Wilderness Study Areas 

BOR Bureau of Reclamation Typically Reservoirs and Lakes 

DOD Department of Defense Typically Military Bases 

FS Forest Service Typically National Forests and Wilderness 
Areas,  

FWS Fish and Wildlife Service Typically Wilderness and Wildlife Refuges 

NPS National Park Service Typically National Parks, National 
Monuments, and National Preserves 

TVA Tennessee Valley Authority Typically Lakes and Reservoirs 

Other  Other  Typically Laboratories, Correctional 
Facilities, Law Enforcement Training 
Facilities, Coast Guard Facilities, and 
Space Centers 

This data was originally digitized by the National Mapping Division based on the sectional maps contained in 'The 

National Atlas of the United States of America' published by the USGS in 1970. The sectional maps were updated 

during 1978-1981 and digitized in the early 1980's. The data were updated in 1995 using 1:1,000,000-scale and 

1:2,000,000-scale BLM state base maps. Only federal and Indian land polygons and attribute information were 

extracted for inclusion. In 1998, topological errors introduced when the state files were paneled were corrected. 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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LISTED OCCURRENCE DETAILS 
 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 0.07 miles SE 31 ft  

(1 ft higher than site) 1 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

KMART 3817 1, 2, 4 SCR000770875 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1403 N Kings Hwy Myrtle Beach 29577 

DETAILS 

 

More Details:  

https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/rcrainfo/facility?handlerId=SCR000770875 

Reporting Universe: Other 

 

 

Evaluations: 

EVALUATION_IDENTIFIER: 001 

EVALUATION_DESC: COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISIT 

EVALUATION_START_DATE: 06/23/2009 

FOUND_VIOLATION: N 

 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

IWG-SC Listed 0.08 miles SE 31 ft  

(1 ft higher than site) 2 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

OCEANSIDE DENTAL 1, 2, 4 SC26-0336G 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1317 N KINGS HWY STE 106 MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Permit ID: SC26-0336G 

Site County: Horry 

Permittee Address 2: Not Reported 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

IWG-SC Listed 0.13 miles N 29 ft  

(1 ft lower than site) 3 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

OCEAN VIEW FUNERAL HOMES 1, 2, 4 IWG000307 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1212 CARVER STREET MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

DETAILS 

 

Permit ID: IWG000307 

Site County: Horry 

Permittee Address 2: Not Reported 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

ENF-SC Listed 0.2 miles SW 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 4 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 1, 2, 4 05083 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 05083 

Owner Name: MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 

Owner Contact: LARRY KERR 

Owner Address: 937 BROADWAY ST 

Owner City: MYRTLE BEACH 

Owner State: SC 

Owner Zip Code: 29578 

Owner contact Phone Number: 843-918-2000 

Facility Name: MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 

Facility Contact: LARRY KERR 

Facility Phone: Not Reported 

Tank Number: 1 

Capacity: 10000 

Substance: GN 

Age: 5 

Status: ABD 

 

Tank Number: 2 

Capacity: 500 

Substance: DL 

Age: 5 

Status: ABD 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-LUST2-SC Listed 0.2 miles SW 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 4 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CITY OF MYRTLE BEACH 1, 2, 4 3561173 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH  

DETAILS 

 

Reported Date: 1998 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.2 miles SW 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 4 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 1, 2, 4 5083 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 N Oak St Myrtle Beach 29577 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8825380007 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6980480025 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-UST-SC Listed 0.2 miles SW 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 4 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 1, 2, 4 5083 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 N Oak St Myrtle Beach 29577 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_4: Horry 

LOC_EID: 1353206 

X_AGENCY: -78.8825380007 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6980480025 

FACILITY ID: SC0000067479 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.2 miles SW 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 4 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 1, 2, 4 5083 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 5083 

 Facility: MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 

 Street: 1101 OAK ST 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: DEVOREJA 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 

Reported: 12/29/1989 

Confirmed: 8/20/1990 

NFA: 6/2/1998 

Rank: 3BF 

Status: 5 

Substance: PETRO 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

UST-SC Listed 0.2 miles SW 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 4 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 1, 2, 4 05083 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Tank Information 

URL:  

https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/05083 

Owner: MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 

Contact: MATT GOYAK 

Owner Address: 937 BROADWAY ST 

Owner City: MYRTLE BEACH 

Owner State: SC 

Owner Zip: 29578 

Phone: 843-918-2000 

Tank Number: 1 

Capacity: 10000 

Substance: GN 

Age: 5 

Tank Status: Abandoned 

 

Tank Number: 2 

Capacity: 500 

Substance: DL 

Age: 5 

Tank Status: Abandoned 

 

 

Enforcement Action Information 

: Not Reported 

Historic Details (No Longer Provided by Agency) 

UST Facility EID: 1353204 

More Details Link 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

ENF-SC Listed 0.21 miles E 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

SNJ MARKET 1, 2, 4 05174 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1601 N KINGS HWY MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3642 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=142360620&JOBID=8FA00640-1901-4BCD-AAFE-F179FCCB56DF
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DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 05174 

Owner Name: PATEL 

Owner Contact: Not Reported 

Owner Address: 1601 N KINGS HWY 

Owner City: MYRTLE BEACH 

Owner State: SC 

Owner Zip Code: 29577-3642 

Owner contact Phone Number: 843-617-2323 

Facility Name: SNJ MARKET 

Facility Contact: Not Reported 

Facility Phone: 843-626-9205 

Tank Number: 1 

Capacity: 4000 

Substance: GN 

Age: 10 

Status: ABD 

 

Tank Number: 2 

Capacity: 4000 

Substance: GN 

Age: 10 

Status: ABD 

 

Tank Number: 3 

Capacity: 3000 

Substance: GN 

Age: 15 

More Details Link 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-LUST2-SC Listed 0.21 miles E 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

EASY PICK UP #5 1, 2, 4 4919893 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1601 N KINGS HWY MYRTLE BEACH  

DETAILS 

 

Reported Date: 1998 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=146027069&JOBID=8FA00640-1901-4BCD-AAFE-F179FCCB56DF
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.21 miles E 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

QUIK MART 8 1, 2, 4 5174 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1601 N KINGS HWY MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3642 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8767090023 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6991879976 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-UST2-SC Listed 0.21 miles E 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

EASY PICK UP #5 1, 2, 4 4919893 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1601 N KINGS HWY MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

DETAILS 

 

Reported Date: 1998 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-UST-SC Listed 0.21 miles E 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

QUIK MART 8 1, 2, 4 5174 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1601 N Kings Hwy Myrtle Beach 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_4: Horry 

LOC_EID: 1353535 

X_AGENCY: -78.8767090023 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6991879976 

FACILITY ID: SC0000069050 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.21 miles E 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

SNJ MARKET 1, 2, 4 5174 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1601 N KINGS HWY MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3642 

DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 5174 

 Facility: SNJ MARKET 

 Street: 1601 N KINGS HWY 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577-3642 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: DEVOREJA 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: HARESH PATEL 

Reported: 7/18/1989 

Confirmed: 1/8/1990 

NFA: 10/10/2000 

Rank: 3BF 

Status: 5 

Substance: PETRO 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

UST-SC Listed 0.21 miles E 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 5 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

SNJ MARKET 1, 2, 4 05174 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1601 N KINGS HWY MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3642 

DETAILS 

 

Tank Information 

URL:  

https://apps.dhec.sc.gov/Environment/USTRegistry/Registry/Details/05174 

Owner: PATEL 

Contact: Not Reported 

Owner Address: 1601 N KINGS HWY 

Owner City: MYRTLE BEACH 

Owner State: SC 

Owner Zip: 29577-3642 

Phone: 843-617-2323 

Tank Number: 1 

Capacity: 4000 

Substance: GN 

Age: 10 

Tank Status: Abandoned 

 

Tank Number: 10 

Capacity: 10000 

Substance: RUL 

Age: 0 

Tank Status: Currently In Use 

 

Tank Number: 11 

Capacity: 10000 

Substance: DL 

Age: 0 

Tank Status: Currently In Use 

More Details Link 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=142360696&JOBID=8FA00640-1901-4BCD-AAFE-F179FCCB56DF
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 0.22 miles E 29 ft  

(1 ft lower than site) 6 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 1, 2, 4 SCD054241872 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1611 N Kings Hwy Myrtle Beach 29577 

DETAILS 

 

More Details:  

https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/rcrainfo/facility?handlerId=SCD054241872 

Reporting Universe: Other 

 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

PCS-US Listed 0.24 miles NE 30 ft  

(0 ft higher than site) 7 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CAROLINA WATERWAY PLANTATION 1, 2, 4 SCG160005 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1805 N OAK ST   

DETAILS 

 

Note: The link below is no longer active. Use ECHO explorer to find details on facility.  

https://echo.epa.gov  

URL:  

http://www.epa-echo.gov/cgi-bin/get1cReport.cgi?tool=echo&IDNumber=SCG160005 

Facility Active?: Active 

Major Discharger Indicator: Minor Discharger 

Permit Type: General 

Facility Type: Other 

Permit Issued By: State 

Permit Issued Date: 01/12/2012 

Permit Expiration Date: 03/31/2016 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-Auto Repair Listed 0.24 miles S 32 ft  

(2 ft higher than site) 8 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

ADAMS SERVICE CTR 1, 2, 4 370641-PD 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1108 Legion St Myrtle Beach 29577 

DETAILS 

 

Listing Year: 1997 

SIC Category: AUTOMOBILE REPAIRING & SERVICE 

SIC Code: 753801 

 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-UST2-SC Listed 0.24 miles E 29 ft  

(1 ft lower than site) 9 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CIRCLE K #8105 1, 2, 4 1709733 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1701 HWY 17 N MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

DETAILS 

 

Reported Date: 1998 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.28 miles SW 30 ft  

(0 ft higher than site) 10 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 1, 4 5084 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

10TH AVE N & OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH 29578-2468 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS2 

TIER: 6 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.9024600034 

Y_AGENCY: 33.7200900035 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.3 miles SW 26 ft  

(4 ft lower than site) 11 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CHAPIN BULK PLANT 1, 4 5136 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1819 JACKSON ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3524 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: Geocode 

TIER: 7 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8834022409 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6970373349 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-SS-SC Listed 0.3 miles NE 30 ft  

(0 ft higher than site) 12 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

USAF MYRTLE BEACH AFB STP 1, 4 SC0570028589 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

NORTH PATROL RD MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

BROWNFIELD: 0 

RPCONS: 0 

NRPCONS: 0 

NRPBROWN: 0 

CURRE_PROJ: 0 

REMPROJ: 1 

FEDERAL: 1 

PCAS_NO: 4983 

COUNTY: HORRY 

Agency Provided Longitude: -78.8749999522 

Agency Provided Latitude: 33.7016675217 

HAZ_SUB: Not Reported 

SI_NA_SO: R 

RC_ST_IN: 0 

NA_PR_LIST: 0 

NO_FU_ACT: Not Reported 

WASTEWATER: FED 

ORIG_SPL: 0 

ORIG_SPLN: 0 

PRECERCLIS: 0 

AGENDAPROG: Federal 

ONESPILL: 0 

UST: 0 

AST: 0 

ADDED: 1/6/1981 

VERIFIED: Not Reported 

PRIORITY: N 

More Details Link 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Hist-SS-SC Listed 0.3 miles NE 30 ft  

(0 ft higher than site) 12 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

USAF AEROSPACE GROUND EQUIPMENT 1, 4 SC2570025260 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

JCT AVE B & 2ND ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=22679831&JOBID=8FA00640-1901-4BCD-AAFE-F179FCCB56DF
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DETAILS 

 

BROWNFIELD: 0 

RPCONS: 0 

NRPCONS: 0 

NRPBROWN: 0 

CURRE_PROJ: 0 

REMPROJ: 1 

FEDERAL: 1 

PCAS_NO: 4980 

COUNTY: HORRY 

Agency Provided Longitude: -78.8749999522 

Agency Provided Latitude: 33.7016675217 

HAZ_SUB: Not Reported 

SI_NA_SO: R 

RC_ST_IN: 0 

NA_PR_LIST: 0 

NO_FU_ACT: Not Reported 

WASTEWATER: FED 

ORIG_SPL: 0 

ORIG_SPLN: 0 

PRECERCLIS: 0 

AGENDAPROG: Federal 

ONESPILL: 0 

UST: 0 

AST: 0 

ADDED: 1/6/1981 

VERIFIED: Not Reported 

PRIORITY: N 

More Details Link 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.31 miles S 30 ft  

(0 ft higher than site) 13 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CIRCLE K 2708111 1, 4 5113 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 N Kings Hwy Myrtle Beach 29577 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 5 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8800430002 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6951870027 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=22679837&JOBID=8FA00640-1901-4BCD-AAFE-F179FCCB56DF
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.31 miles S 30 ft  

(0 ft higher than site) 13 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CIRCLE K 2708111 1, 4 5113 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 N KINGS HWY MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3979 

DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 5113 

 Facility: CIRCLE K 2708111 

 Street: 1101 N KINGS HWY 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577-3979 

Release Number: 2 

Project Manager: DUNNRA 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC 

Reported: 2/16/2010 

Confirmed: 2/16/2010 

NFA: 8/7/2013 

Rank: 2BB 

Status: 1 

Substance: PETROL 

 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: RIDGLECT 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: CIRCLE K STORES INC 

Reported: 1/23/1989 

Confirmed: 1/31/1989 

NFA: 10/4/2006 

Rank: 3BF 

Status: 8 

Substance: PETRO 

More Details Link 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=178661322&JOBID=8FA00640-1901-4BCD-AAFE-F179FCCB56DF
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Controls-SC Listed 0.34 miles SW 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 14 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

BETTER BRANDS INC 1, 4 5031 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

908 JACKSON ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3569 

DETAILS 

 

No Details Available 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.34 miles SW 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 14 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

BETTER BRANDS INC 1, 4 5031 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

908 JACKSON ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3569 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8851470019 

Y_AGENCY: 33.697909999 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.34 miles SW 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 14 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

BETTER BRANDS INC 1, 4 5031 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

908 JACKSON ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3569 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 5031 

 Facility: BETTER BRANDS INC 

 Street: 908 JACKSON ST 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577-3569 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: KELLETRD 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: BETTER BRANDS INC 

Reported: 12/17/1991 

Confirmed: 12/17/1991 

NFA: 10/11/2023 

Rank: 3AC 

Status: 3 

Substance: PETRO 

 

Release Number: 2 

Project Manager: PLACEDM 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: BETTER BRANDS INC 

Reported: 5/21/2021 

Confirmed: 6/1/2021 

NFA: 6/1/2021 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.37 miles W 24 ft  

(6 ft lower than site) 15 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

VERIZON MYRTLE BEACH TOLL 1, 4 11179 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

919 LUMBER ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3578 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 11179 

 Facility: VERIZON MYRTLE BEACH TOLL 

 Street: 919 LUMBER ST 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577-3578 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: HIGHTOCW 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS DBA GTE 

Reported: 12/20/2001 

Confirmed: 1/30/2002 

NFA: 1/30/2002 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.38 miles W 24 ft  

(6 ft lower than site) 16 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

FOOD DEPOT 1, 4 12540 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1101 TENTH AVE N MYRTLE BEACH 29577-5609 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8865659949 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6993179984 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.39 miles SE 9 ft  

(21 ft lower than site) 17 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

YACHTSMAN RESORT 1, 4 14658 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1400 N OCEAN BLVD MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

METHOD: Geocode 

TIER: 7 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.9633241266 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6151817273 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.39 miles SE 9 ft  

(21 ft lower than site) 17 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

YACHTSMAN RESORT 1, 4 14658 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

1400 N OCEAN BLVD MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 14658 

 Facility: YACHTSMAN RESORT 

 Street: 1400 N OCEAN BLVD 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: DUBOISPM 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: GENERAL DIRECT MARKETING INC 

Reported: 5/1/2000 

Confirmed: 5/1/2000 

NFA: 7/5/2000 

Rank: 3BD 

Status: 5 

Substance: PETRO 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Controls-SC Listed 0.42 miles SW 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 18 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CHAPIN SERVICE STATION 1, 4 5137 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

901 OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3524 

DETAILS 

 

No Details Available 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.42 miles SW 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 18 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CHAPIN SERVICE STATION 1, 4 5137 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

901 OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3524 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS2 

TIER: 6 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8838300043 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6951699977 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.42 miles SW 25 ft  

(5 ft lower than site) 18 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CHAPIN SERVICE STATION 1, 4 5137 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

901 OAK ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3524 

http://www.reccheck.com/


 

800-377-2430  www.RecCheck.com Page 46 2104792239 
Copyright 2025 Environmental Record Search (ERS) All Rights Reserved 

DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 5137 

 Facility: CHAPIN SERVICE STATION 

 Street: 901 OAK ST 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577-3524 

Release Number: 2 

Project Manager: FANTRM 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: CHAPIN CO 

Reported: 2/16/2001 

Confirmed: 2/16/2001 

NFA: 2/20/2001 

 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: MARTINJM 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: CHAPIN CO 

Reported: 2/20/2001 

Confirmed: 2/20/2001 

NFA: 8/27/2009 

Rank: 3BF 

Status: 3 

Substance: PETROL 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.42 miles S 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 19 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

VERIZON MYRTLE BEACH MAIN 1, 4 12451 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

914 CHESTER ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3617 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: Geocode 

TIER: 7 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8813271854 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6932394248 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.42 miles S 28 ft  

(2 ft lower than site) 19 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

VERIZON MYRTLE BEACH MAIN 1, 4 12451 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

914 CHESTER ST MYRTLE BEACH 29577-3617 

DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 12451 

 Facility: VERIZON MYRTLE BEACH MAIN 

 Street: 914 CHESTER ST 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577-3617 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: HARVEYTJ 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS DBA GTE 

Reported: 12/20/2001 

Confirmed: 2/20/2002 

NFA: 8/1/2002 

Rank: 5B 

Status: 1 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

FUDS-US Listed 0.43 miles NW 24 ft  

(6 ft lower than site) 20 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CONWAY BMB&GUNRY RNG 1, 4 I04SC0025 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

Not Reported by Agency CONWAY  

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Facility Location Information 

Formerly Used Defense Site ID: I04SC0025 

Federal Facility ID: SC9799F4929 

Inst ID: 54853 

EPA Region: 04 

Congressional District: 01 

USACE District: Savannah District (SAS) 

County Code: 051 

County: Horry 

National Priority List Status: Not Listed 

Fiscal Year: 2012 

Current Owner: Private Sector 

Phone Number: 912-652-5279 

Cost to Complete: 33818.6 

Restoration Advisory Board: Not Reported 

Approximate Acreage: 55854 

Agency Provided Latitude: 33.70333333 

Agency Provided Longitude: -78.88611111 

State FIPS Code: 45 

Current Program: No new claims for this property.RI report almost final; FS report initiated. 

Future Program: Future action dependent on claim requests.Finalize RI/FS; realign property as necessary; complete decision document process; prioritize 
MRSs for future action. 

Description: The site consisted of 55,854 acres known as Conway Bombing range located 2 miles southeast of Conway, South Carolina, in Hurry County. 
The range consisted of three practice bombing target ranges, one moving ground machine Gun range, one pat 

Site History: The site was used from 1942 until 1948 by the Army Air Force as an aerial bombing and gunnery range for Myrtle Beach Army Air Field. 
Between 16 January 1945 and 30 November 1948, all the remaining leases were terminated. Property purchased 

 

 

Munitions Response Sites Information 

: Not Reported 

More Details Link 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

Controls-SC Listed 0.47 miles SW 27 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 21 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CHRIS YAHNIS COASTAL INC 1, 4 10982 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

851 BROADWAY MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
https://www.reccheck.com/details2/CheckDetails.aspx?ERSID=121639603&JOBID=8FA00640-1901-4BCD-AAFE-F179FCCB56DF
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DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 10982 

 Facility: CHRIS YAHNIS COASTAL INC 

 Street: 851 BROADWAY 

  City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 St: SC 

 Zip: 29577 

 Latitude: 33.69503 

 Longitude: -78.88618 

Rel: 1 

TaxMapId: 1810605015 

Reported: 01/02/90 

CU>MCL: 09/30/08 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.47 miles SW 27 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 21 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CHRIS YAHNIS COASTAL INC 1, 4 10982 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

851 BROADWAY MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8861770039 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6950339984 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 0.47 miles SW 27 ft  

(3 ft lower than site) 21 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

CHRIS YAHNIS COASTAL INC 1, 4 10982 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

851 BROADWAY MYRTLE BEACH 29577 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Site ID: 10982 

 Facility: CHRIS YAHNIS COASTAL INC 

 Street: 851 BROADWAY 

 City: MYRTLE BEACH 

 State: SC 

 Zip: 29577 

Release Number: 1 

Project Manager: JACKSOSM 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: CHRIS YAHNIS CORP 

Reported: 1/2/1990 

Confirmed: 1/9/1991 

NFA: 9/30/2008 

Rank: 3BF 

Status: 8 

Substance: PETRO 

 

Release Number: 2 

Project Manager: PASLEYDC 

County: Horry 

Tank Owner: CHRIS YAHNIS CORP 

Reported: 4/10/1997 

Confirmed: 8/12/1997 

NFA: 8/19/1997 

Substance: PETRO 

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

AUL-SC Listed 0.47 miles E 24 ft  

(6 ft lower than site) 22 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

LIBERTY CAR WASH 1, 4 378 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

21ST AVE N & US HWY 17 N MYRTLE BEACH 99999 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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DETAILS 

 

Owner: Exxon Mobil 

County: Horry 

EPA Id: 15335 

Program: UST 

Description: Regulated Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Location 

Action Plan:  

Land Use Controls: Public Noticed Corrective Action Plan 

Contamination: Benzene Ethylbenzene Naphthalene 

Groundwater Contam Yes/No: Yes 

Sediment Contam Yes/No:  

Surface water Contam Yes/No:  

Tax Map Number: 181-03-40-002 

PCAS Code:  

Size in Acres:  

 

 

DATABASE STATUS DISTANCE ELEVATION MAP ID 

HIST-LUST-SC Listed 0.47 miles E 24 ft  

(6 ft lower than site) 22 
SITE NAME  MAPS ID 

LIBERTY CAR WASH 1, 4 15335 

ADDRESS CITY  ZIP 

21ST AVE N & US HWY 17 N MYRTLE BEACH 99999 

DETAILS 

 

METHOD: GPS1 

TIER: 2 

LOCAL_FA_3: Horry 

X_AGENCY: -78.8883060033 

Y_AGENCY: 33.6934849996 

 

 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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RECORDS SOURCES SEARCHED  

ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

Air-Active-SC Air Permits  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

AST-SC Aboveground Storage Tanks State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

AUL-SC Historical Activity and Use Limitations 
(aka Land Use Controls) 

State/Tribal Inst/Eng 
Controls 

Click Here 1 

BF-Tribal-US Tribal Brownfields Federal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

BF-US Brownfields Sites Federal Brownfields Click Here None Found 

BFVCP-SC Brownfield Sites and Voluntary 
Cleanup Sites  

State/Tribal Brownfield Click Here None Found 

BioFuel-US Bio Diesel Fuel  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

CDDRF-SC Recovered Material Processing 
Facilities 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

CDL-US National Clandestine Drug Lab 
Register 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Cleaners-SC Dry Cleaners ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Coal-Ash-
Dams-US 

Coal Ash Contaminated Sites and 
Hazard Dams 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Coal-Ash-SC Coal Ash Disposal Sites ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Controls-
RCRA-US 

RCRA Institutional and Engineering 
Controls Summary (aka Federal 

RCRA with Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Controls-SC Historical Registry of Conditional 
Remedies (aka RCR) 

State/Tribal Inst/Eng 
Controls 

Click Here 3 

Controls-US US CERCLA Sites with Controls (aka 
US IC/EC, Institutional/Engineering 
List Controls, Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

DCTF-SC Dry Cleaning Trust Fund ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Debris-Reg9-
US 

Debris Region 9 Torres Martinez 
Reservation Illegal dump Site 

Locations 

Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Del-Pro-SC Delivery Prohibition List State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

DryCleaners-
SC 

Dry Cleaning Facilities  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

EGRID-US Emissions & Generation Resource 
Facilities  

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F98CDB10-76B2-4989-A810-6D5F1DD0715C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FBF6325A-BDBA-4567-868A-361AC60D9EF5
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8D33CB4F-14AE-4989-9E15-3E252A5226F5
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=EB1D28B6-B487-4E15-8795-F14D08DF01AB
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=BFF6A8BF-EBD6-498D-9ACB-9FD8D2F36A64
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=35977B74-B60D-4B23-B69F-69D6FA297E58
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B58E87CF-8F38-40AA-82FA-C46A2E7ED6F3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=3B7EAD37-BA12-4B6A-B87F-3D6FE21F44D7
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6B5199C9-227F-43DA-B637-9B4A8F10C252
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D79D6E05-DF42-4A08-B481-7F7211681FAE
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6D325E2E-0D42-4FAE-88F4-2660B5DEAC96
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F5913522-5292-4F5D-B572-2708689ED348
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CD9DA099-3562-4604-A1D9-351BB883140A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=420D6628-AA62-4CAE-8BFC-00BAE230E7D4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=409494D7-40D3-4E3C-AC1B-DE2EDCD7C702
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=617CE9C4-6300-4352-A2EF-B343B56B552C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=5B499DA4-0966-4900-A01E-9E940FBD5DE4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D5BC5CBE-560F-401C-9CDC-6083BA10DAAF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=1DB61BE1-A380-42A9-88CB-E99AC2670F8B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2CC688C1-170C-441E-9DC3-B681C47B7CB2
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ENF-SC Enforcement Actions (aka Consent 
Orders and Administrative Orders) 

State/Tribal ASTM Other 
Med 

Click Here 2 

EPA-Watch-
List-US 

Historical EPA Watch List ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

ERNS-US Emergency Response Notification 
System  

Federal ERNS Click Here None Found 

FA-HW-SC Financial Assurance, Hazardous 
Waste 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

FA-HW-US Financial Assurance, Hazardous 
Waste 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

FA-SWF-SC Financial Assurance, Solid Waste ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

FA-UST-SC Financial Assurance, Underground 
Storage Tanks 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

FRS-US Facility Registry Index (FINDS)  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

FTTS-ENF-US Historical FIFRA/TSCA Tracking 
System (FTTS) Enforcement Actions 

Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

FTTS-INSP-US Historical FIFRA/TSCA Tracking 
System (FTTS) Inspections 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

FUDS-US Formerly Used Defense Sites   ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here 1 

FUSRAP-US Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial 
Action Program Sites 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

GWCI-SC Historical Groundwater 
Contamination Inventory 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

GWT-Active-
SC 

GWT Management Tracking (aka 
Non-regulated petroleum sites) 

State/Tribal ASTM Other 
High 

Click Here None Found 

GWT-NFA-SC GWT Management Tracking (aka 
Non-regulated petroleum sites) 

State/Tribal ASTM Other 
Low 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-AFS2-US Historical Air Facility System for 
Clean Air Act stationary sources 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-AFS-US Historical Air Facility System for 
Clean Air Act stationary sources 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Agriculture Historical Ranches/Farms, 
Livestock/Agriculture 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-AST-SC Historical Aboveground Storage 
Tanks 

State/Tribal UST Click Here None Found 

Hist-Auto 
Dealers 

Historical Auto and Truck Dealers ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Auto 
Repair 

Historical Automotive Repair ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here 1 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0B7D37E4-0958-469D-B326-8AC322B1A877
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B862C0F1-3004-4F9F-BCA0-3677F5789175
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=EADCB073-2E24-4503-8B3D-7B44990B7591
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=83E35485-BFC7-4E78-BBE4-570FC6B345A2
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6778798C-8107-46FA-96E6-DDCEFB9B3B82
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2A3BE55F-8781-40E3-A42A-62A4155757E6
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B2D65679-33EB-496E-BB87-DF978E05264A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0C5FCE31-384E-49B7-BC1B-BEE259AEE093
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F3294650-90A0-4130-82C1-C901D76CABD5
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FB4B9D4F-B744-4221-9869-C4004C75E97C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=7F55E05E-ECDC-4153-A8D5-39F7447FA164
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=89BEEB38-FD94-4696-8E58-F4BDEB3A8909
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0544C7E6-4015-4873-8CD1-3DF23660DDD0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F5B128FD-21F5-401E-9A6E-3A2513174DF0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=03F7A817-25BC-403A-91C5-E6FD68A5E2DB
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CC793284-CE57-43EC-AFA2-C4F6D49B1124
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8EAD3E6C-7291-446D-9A57-A0709AF1CFE3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C6305701-690B-4B45-A5F7-9B43522497B0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=1B5F923E-546C-4F3D-AEB1-EF6504F362A4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6B5B5BF1-AD3E-4F1F-AEE1-C8C11A19AA70
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B54E01BD-03CA-4C51-B50F-902B5FBD75D4
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Hist-CERCLA-
SC 

Historical State CERCLA Site 
Inventory 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-CERCLIS-
NFRAP-US 

Historical CERCLIS-NFRAP ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-CERCLIS-
US 

Historical CERCLIS Sites ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Chemical 
Manufacturing 

Historical Manufacturing and 
Distribution of Chemicals, Gases, 

and/or Solids 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Chemical-
Storage 

Historical Chemical/Hazardous Use 
Storage 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Cleaners Historical Laundry, Cleaners, and Dry 
Cleaning Services 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-
Convenience 

Historical Convenience Store with 
Possible Gas 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Disposal-
Recycle 

Historical Hazardous 
Disposal/Recycle and Dumps/Waste 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-
DryCleaners-

SC 

Historical Dry Cleaner Facilities ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Dumps-
US 

Historical Dumps Inventory of 1985 Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Hist-ERNS-US Historical Emergency Response 
Notification System (ERNS) 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-FEMA-
UST-US 

Historical FEMA Underground 
Storage Tanks 

Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Hist-FIFRA-US Historical Case Administration Data 
from National Compliance Database 
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and 

Rodenticide Act) 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-FINDS-US Historical Facility Index System ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Food-
Processors 

Historical Food Processing 
Manufacturers 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

HIST-FUDS-
SC 

Historical Formally Utilized Defense 
Sites 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Gun-
Ranges 

Historical Gun Ranges/Clubs ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-LUST2-SC Historical Leaking Underground 
Storage Tank Database 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here 2 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=469089EE-B085-4ADF-AB6D-49B030E50846
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=52745DD1-6057-4299-92A6-4666315D48F0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9567AFBE-A342-4C3B-A96D-6B0627EF6E98
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=93241F5B-C5F6-407A-9070-587FB8773836
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2E4D1361-0210-4BDE-A76C-6E8A77B52E5A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A26DF148-E840-4344-854A-D0F7FEA6206D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=119E6118-AADF-47EA-8DD9-225213B9BC33
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=855BA7FC-C0AF-4F9F-8CEB-785FB1F38816
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0A3B6D3D-EBA8-45AB-BE19-0142993CB392
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=348193EE-C84C-49E4-8854-55725CB6E510
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B5A4D2B3-BAC6-4C3E-8E66-8762F325C57D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=ED514940-A76C-42B1-A502-BFBE29D80D8D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8CB0C8D3-53B4-44CB-BFBC-2B469D96D6B6
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8E823A72-87B7-4FA1-A587-81A352E83E55
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F147A777-1876-47D6-B4BA-DBB6D61FBA3B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B612FF71-D9F5-469E-BCAD-3DBA7B321406
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E8A7A5BF-5826-4300-A468-FDE7C8DC2BF0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4D771FEC-57C8-4651-AB21-F19AFB7BF429
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HIST-LUST-SC Historical Leaking Underground 
Storage Tanks 

State/Tribal LUST Click Here 12 

Hist-Machine 
Shop 

Historical Machine Shops, Welding, 
Machine Repair 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-
Manufacturing 

Historical Sources US: Manufacturing ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Metal 
Plating 

Historical Metal Plating ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Mining Historical Mining Operations ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

HIST-MLTS-
US 

Historical Material Licensing Tracking 
System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Mortuaries Historical Crematories/Mortuaries ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-NPL-US Historical National Priority List ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Oil-Gas Historical Oil and Gas Well Related 
Facilities 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-OilGas-
Refiners 

Historical Oil/Gas 
Refiners/Manufacturers/Plants 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Other Historical Environmental Facilities ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Paint-
Stores 

Historical Paint Stores ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Petroleum Historical Petroleum Refining/ 
Manufacturing/ Chemicals 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Post-
Offices 

Historical Post Offices ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Printers Historical Printers and Publishers ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Priority-
Report-SC 

Historical Site Priority Ranking Report ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-RCRIS-US Historical EPA's Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Rental Historical Rental Equipment & Yards ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-RV-
Dealers 

Historical Trailer and Recreational 
Vehicle Dealers 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Salvage Historical Vehicle Salvage Yards or 
Wreckers 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F3F84D77-55D8-49AD-AD6A-50B5A34C29C3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C92278E2-EEEF-4613-9B0C-4996AAC39DBE
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E05CCC2C-D89D-47D6-9A27-00FF53D3DDF9
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6B2F5ECE-6B2E-40E3-B4EA-763A6058332B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=3110EB44-6B95-4F35-A230-02C9A530170D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0B670953-F7CB-432B-94DB-97325A5C3B2B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F51126AB-C2F9-4535-AC1A-430DDC46DB41
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2DE8FD8D-32FF-4022-8185-631F7D205519
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C1CE073F-3447-4C9A-A692-CA23C23A563E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=AF61F12B-6FAD-41B2-9DAD-7472108622BF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E556991E-699F-4ED4-B7CB-C0FE2BF42297
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=09EC9085-779E-440F-9515-F102BE192422
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E3E1BEBA-20CC-4951-BA97-2333E2868B5C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A48F7D29-2862-4B7E-B688-DC784E6F703E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=81B983FC-BEED-4053-B11E-496042D3B90C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=790F7F3A-794E-416E-A2B1-35FCA165312F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E3D822D4-0E85-484B-94F1-D4D1191462B1
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D0792FC6-C004-41A3-83A8-F36A57C867E2
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0C27C123-3804-46D9-B6DA-D470539D0046
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=14C38AE9-000B-45FD-8046-DA707EA184EA
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Hist-SC Previously Listed South Carolina 
Sites 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Service 
Stations 

Historical Service Stations/Vehicle 
Fueling 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Spills-SC Historical Spill File ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-SS-SC Historical State Sites State/Tribal Cerclis 
Equivalent 

Click Here 2 

Hist-Steel-
Metals 

Historical Steel 
Mills/Manufacturers/Foundries/Smelte

rs 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-SWF-SC Historical Solid Waste Facilities ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

HIST-SWLF-
SC 

Historical Solid Waste Landfills State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Textile Historical Textile Mills/Manufacturers ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-
Transportation 

Historical Transportation Facilities ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-TRIS-US Historical Toxic Release Inventory 
System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Trucking Historical Trucking, Shipping, 
Delivery, and/or Storage 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-US Historical Previously Listed Federal 
Sites 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-US-EC Historical Engineering Controls Sites 
(aka US EC, Engineering Controls, 

Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-US-IC Historical Sites with Institutional 
Controls (aka US IC, Institutional 

Controls, Land Use Controls) 

Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-UST2-SC Historical Underground Storage Tank 
Data Management System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here 2 

HIST-UST-SC Historical Underground Storage 
Tanks 

State/Tribal UST Click Here 2 

Hist-Vehicle-
Parts 

Historical Vehicle Parts ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-Vehicle-
Washing 

Historical Vehicle/Truck Washing 
Facilities 

ERS Exclusive Historic 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Hist-
WaterWells-US 

Historical Public Community Water 
Supply/Well Head Protection 

Database 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2CC570C4-6E2B-49D2-A607-8BD2708B3EC9
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C73FF903-0B21-4620-8CA8-AED6B1CDD437
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=BF9B38CD-A186-415F-8BEB-81F2C145B9C7
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E03B6EC1-DCFB-4550-B31A-32EBAFBA2D8C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B9E3777C-496F-4DC7-9851-31F26BC7E0AB
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FD05013B-2CF3-4E09-8014-2AD2450EDF1B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=28988455-F408-4E16-ACF5-35B6E70A56D3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9E33767E-37F4-436F-A56E-CEA7B395F41B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D349B796-4975-4A52-B077-CCD386E9D43B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=1B759F38-F645-477B-9A0F-CD3E719F572B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E0F7FA74-07EC-404A-8EA4-BD82DFA3F11F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=32449EF7-15DB-4D0C-8723-F7A9B98FB295
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=DE5E88C5-974B-4522-85D4-13441BBE9D31
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6428753D-4539-4DA5-BB2F-4432A51C60E7
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=45D2D3B0-C1DC-4877-BF41-BABB57977B48
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2C74F83B-52DE-4B90-AA22-9C82DFC54386
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D6C5E2DE-35FE-4232-935A-64DA937F51DC
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=561709E8-EF6F-4A7F-B954-892522F85202
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=188BA677-E5D0-4300-B87F-546C1B490AEB
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HMIS-US Hazardous Materials Information 
System  

Federal Emergency 
Release Reports 

Click Here None Found 

HW-TSD-SC Historical Hazardous Waste 
Treatment, Storage and Disposal 

State/Tribal ASTM Other 
Med 

Click Here None Found 

ICIS-Air-US Integrated Compliance Information 
System for Air 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

ICIS-FEC-US Integrated Compliance Information 
System for Federal Enforcement Data 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

ICIS-NPDES-
US 

National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDES) 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

IWG-SC Infectious Waste Generator Facilities ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here 2 

Lead-Removal-
SC 

Lead Removal Sites ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Lead-Smelter-
2-US 

Historical Lead Smelter Sites ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Lead-US Lead Smelter Sites ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

LIENS-US Superfund Liens Federal 
Institutional/Engineering 

Controls 

Click Here None Found 

LMOP-US Landfill Methane Outreach Program ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

LUST-Closed-
SC 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, 
Closed Cases  

State/Tribal LUST Click Here 9 

LUST-Open-
SC 

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, 
Open Cases  

State/Tribal LUST Click Here None Found 

Manifest2-RI Hazardous Waste Manifest State/Tribal RCRA 
Equivalent 

Click Here None Found 

Military-Bases-
US 

Military Base Boundaries ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Mines-SC South Carolina Mines ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

MINES-US Mines Master Index File  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

MLTS-US Material Licensing Tracking System ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

MRDS-US Mineral Resources Data System 
(MRDS) 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

NPDES-SC National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=97C20E68-40E2-4ED5-AE3F-7BEF80CA879B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F2DECB4E-4965-42B1-B757-FACDED420FB3
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=750C94BC-6E95-4E28-9E03-CB4757487B52
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D83919E3-7614-41E0-94C8-83D3394677A4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=613D7FE7-3583-411E-A498-90814F2A12F7
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=16860757-0B18-4E1E-9E18-ECA0B94CB9EA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=5CFD66A0-7880-452E-9AFE-6155706D3E2F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=1E1FF667-16A7-438F-B4FD-43EA248B0F5E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CB7CE875-D9E5-4F68-B5A0-37555825603D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CA1EBC54-7B2B-4AA6-88D5-D285D33B1E14
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C38DFFA6-3549-4B08-A54B-B28CDBF870E4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8114E03D-3174-45C4-A3BE-9CEC678A3D38
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=986C8F61-6C17-4FFE-B72E-9CF858DA49A8
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0FD9BE55-C442-4C73-89CA-872892DA39BC
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4539B40B-0D62-4A39-A6A0-B94986DDBF09
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6AE33DEE-F763-40AE-A6E7-6BCA6B1949E2
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=AE021F08-CA47-4697-9ED9-A331EC302EE7
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=0EF73A9F-1681-42A7-AE12-836EE738B740
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A91DBDE9-ED05-4798-83A5-88B7529347FA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6C283E65-F8A6-46C2-BDC7-404B60174DD8
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ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

NPL-
Boundaries-US 

NPL Boundaries Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

NPL-Delisted-
US 

Delisted NPL Sites  Federal Delisted NPL Click Here None Found 

NPL-Proposed-
US 

Proposed NPL Sites Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

NPL-US National Priorities List  Federal NPL Click Here None Found 

PADS-US PCB Registration Database System  Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

PCB-US PCB Transformers  Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

PCS-US Historical Permit Compliance System 
for Clean Water Act 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here 1 

Public-Notices-
SC 

Public Notices ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

RADINFO-US Radiation Information Database  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

RCRA-
CESQG-US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Conditionally Exempt 

Small Quantity Generators (aka 
RCRA CESQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-COR-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, - Corrective Actions 

(aka RCRA CORRACTS) 

Federal RCRA 
CORRACTS 

Click Here None Found 

RCRA-LQG-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Large Quantity 
Generators (aka RCRA LQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-NON-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Non-Hazardous 

Generators (aka RCRA Non-Haz, 
RCRA NonGen, RCRA No longer 

Regulated) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here 2 

RCRA-SQG-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act, Small Quantity 
Generators (aka RCRA SQG) 

Federal RCRA Generators Click Here None Found 

RCRA-TSDF-
US 

Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act -, Treatment, Storage, 
and Disposal Facilities (aka RCRA 

TSD, RCRA TSDF) 

Federal RCRA non-
CORRACTS TSD 

Click Here None Found 

RFG-Lab-US Reformulated Gasoline (RFG)  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

RMP-US Risk Management Plans ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

ROD-US Records of Decision  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F215141C-51F9-474F-AB30-73629EB23778
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=55C3AF2A-314B-46CA-9AF5-9C843D808DB4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=664327C7-4027-4E8D-9128-4F99A016242C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=84233DBD-D86E-4445-B156-1124B3F95761
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E2F57F97-715D-4A1B-B96A-F1F7A6DE5263
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=9490C555-7303-4A30-8523-B8B876DF963F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=DCF84C35-43C8-43AC-9CCC-C64126D9FCCC
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=143B6AA9-8836-46D6-A8E7-5C6D76D4FA81
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B6501171-7F5A-4AE1-B082-0999DAF1417D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A44B4FCC-4634-457E-8E15-2FBAA772F89E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=607D091F-59DA-4D0C-8FB7-D8FC0259B0AB
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=48CCEB44-75D1-4EF9-954C-4C526CEC4F7F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=44B483C0-3A0D-4678-9E2A-742A55BBD267
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C8E4A2C5-F5D0-4FA1-914E-2D17DACCD31D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E77D59AD-B62B-4FC0-8F99-9A0400E13DEF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C10B0673-4D16-46A3-B879-F66BF6C1588A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=03CC1AE0-71C6-4C22-B117-15FA68C0195E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8789541D-8705-4802-85BD-15688AAFC43B
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ABREVIATION DATABASE FULLNAME DATABASE CATEGORY DATABASE 
DETAILS LINK 

TOTAL 
LISTINGS 

RWT-SC Radioactive Waste Transporters ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

SAA-
Agreements-

US 

Sites with Superfund Alternative 
Approach Agreements 

Federal ASTM Other Click Here None Found 

SASPL-SC Site Assessment Section Project List 
(SASPL) (aka SHWS) 

State/Tribal Cerclis 
Equivalent 

Click Here None Found 

SDWIS-US Safe Drinking Water Information 
System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

SEMS-Active-
US 

Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and 

Liability Information System 

Federal CERCLIS Click Here None Found 

SEMS-
Archived-US 

CERCLIS sites that have been 
archived  

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP Click Here None Found 

South-East-
CoalAsh-SC 

Coal Ash Pond Boundaries ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Spills-SC South Carolina Spills Report (aka 
Spills List) 

Emergency Release 
Reports 

Click Here None Found 

SS-SC Historical State Contaminated Sites State/Tribal Cerclis 
Equivalent 

Click Here None Found 

SSTS-US Section 7 Tracking System  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

State-NPL-SC NPL Equivalent (NPL Caliber 
Equivalent Sites) 

State/Tribal NPL Click Here None Found 

SWF-SC Solid Waste Facilities List (aka 
Permitted Landfill List) 

State/Tribal Landfill/Solid 
Waste 

Click Here None Found 

SWLF-US Solid Waste Facilities Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

SWRCY-SC Solid Waste Recycling Facilities State/Tribal ASTM Other 
Med 

Click Here None Found 

Tribal-Air-US Tribal Air Permitted Facilities ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Closed-US 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Closed Cases 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-LUST-
Open-US 

Tribal Leaking Underground Storage 
Tanks, Open Cases 

Federal LUST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-ODL-US Tribal Open Dump Sites Federal Solid Waste Click Here None Found 

Tribal-UST-US Tribal Underground Storage Tanks Federal UST Click Here None Found 

Tribal-VCP-US Historical Tribal VCP ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

TRIS2000-US Historical Toxics Release Inventory 
System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=4DB88E5D-FEA2-4CCA-A74D-CCE4EB77F4F5
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C93053C3-4E48-4046-BB57-3FAF17B67C62
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=DD2941B5-B83A-40FA-91F9-1F78DD537609
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F0B33C2A-8A7C-4CC3-AB06-9B807366534A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6E83122E-1746-450C-B35F-30BE843170CE
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=77D7F6F9-2FBA-4B49-AA53-A02FD4B3ED5A
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CF29C32D-9EF8-4F2E-9C4C-B9CBCCC396AA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=E1705D0D-E65E-422E-80DF-B81078E6FC5C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FF09F40C-03AA-4DDB-BC4F-1840B8684E3C
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=23EF5A59-A187-4DE0-99C2-B8260F4FB710
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=FC7ED983-7B97-4212-9DBA-303321CC1B12
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=A2886C2F-FB7E-49A1-8F97-1ED30C407F5E
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=2ACEA024-1E21-4860-816C-90E832CF428F
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=EFEAF544-8C0B-4CD4-9EA2-A478BC1277DC
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=225E638E-2042-4E78-8024-C5FFED57E22D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D6AD1A9D-E8DA-40CA-A386-7217D47DE6F5
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=8A44D572-1F0F-4E79-BF61-4DD98D42C45B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=23567113-2D93-4F2B-AF62-0D9294E1151B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=76515221-2912-4765-A4F1-6B668E7283AF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=D6FD3FA8-1838-4DA9-AEE6-86C0BCA38C9D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=595158FA-E452-4372-92A4-96FBE8EA0B3A
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TRIS2010-US Toxics Release Inventory System ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

TRIS80-US Historical Toxics Release Inventory 
System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

TRIS90-US Historical Toxics Release Inventory 
System 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

TSCA-US Toxics Substance Control Sites  ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

UIC-SC Underground Injection Control Wells ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

UMTRA-US Historical Uranium Mill Tailings 
Remedial Action Sites 

ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

USGS-
Waterwells-US 

Ground Water Site Inventory ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

UST-SC Underground Storage Tanks 
(Comprehensive UST List) 

State/Tribal UST Click Here 2 

Vapor-
Intrusions-US 

Vapor Intrusion Database ERS Supplemental Govt 
Sources 

Click Here None Found 

http://www.reccheck.com/
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CEDC26CC-11EA-4773-A5B1-7F576E097CFF
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6C3AD076-118F-4631-833D-52016B632033
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=B2CBAA8E-195D-4D16-87BE-741024F8160B
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=185ACC9D-AE3E-43B3-84BE-EA73692FA0EA
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=C29B4C73-CCCC-44CA-86B8-913E912D4779
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=F2221484-0F4D-4693-B84B-B2B9791FA1B4
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=99C146DB-F6E0-4756-9EBD-6D790ACD934D
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=CD52198F-46DA-4E4C-9417-280D93FCE5D0
http://www.reccheck.com/details2/ResourceDetails.aspx?RECID=6318A898-C644-466E-A22E-FEF1004B4431
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UN-MAPPABLE OCCURRENCES 
 
The following occurrences were not mapped primarily due to incomplete or inaccurate address information.  
All of the following occurrences were determined to share the same zip code as the area searched.  
General status information is given with each occurrence along with any address information entered by 
the agency responsible for the list.  
 
Requested all “un-mapped” sites. 
 
 

ID Facility Name Address Database Status 

9900-0689 SUMMERS CONCRETE 
CONTRACTING INC PLANT 
450 

Radar Rd Myrtle Beach Airport, Myrtle 
Beach, SC 29577 

Air-Active-SC Listed 

13963 HARRYS PANCAKE HOUSE HWY 17 & 24TH AVE N, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

13965 FLATIRON BLDG & AJACENT 
PROP 

HWY 17 S & BROADWAY AVE, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

13969 MARYLAND CRAB HOUSE MACKLIN BVLD, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

10488 WACCAMAW 
CONVENIENCE MART 

311 GEORGE J BISHOP PKY, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

14264 GATOR HOLE GOLF 
COURSE 

HWY 17 N, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

04894 MYRTLE BEACH LUMBER 8TH AVE NO EXT, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

04900 AMERICAN BAKERIES CO 6 CALA ST, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

04915 MYRTLE BEACH JETPORT HWY 15, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 ENF-SC Listed 

04917 NATIONAL CAR RENTAL 
SYSTEM INC 

MYRTLE BEACH CIVIL JETPORT, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

04925 OLD SHOP PUBLIC WORKS 
BLDG 

10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

04926 OLD POLICE STATION 10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

04962 BRANTS LANDING 5835 DOCK POND RD, SOCASTEE, 
SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05013 CIVIL JET PORT HWY 15, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 ENF-SC Listed 

05021 MONTGOMERY CONSTR CO 
INC 

350 ENTERPRISE RD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05022 GENERAL TELEPHONE OF 
THE SOUTH 

TENTH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05025 GENERAL TELEPHONE OF 
THE SOUTH 

TENTH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05026 501 SHELL 1350 HWY 501 & 3RD AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05048 MYRTLEWOOD GOLF 
COURSE (PINES) 

48TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05054 SWIFT INDEPENDENT 8TH AVE NORTH EXT, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05055 BELK 25TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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16854 CIRCLE K 2720853 2995 MR JOE WHITE AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

19812 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD 
MARKET 5923 

NE CORNER OF FARROW PKWY 
AND I 17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05142 SCOTCHMAN 3253 501 3RD AVE S, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05150 SMALLS GROCERY HWY 707 RT 6, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05166 SCOTCHMAN 69 3897 HWY 501 W PO BOX 400, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05225 NORTHSIDE TEXACO 6701 N KINGS HWY & 67 AVE, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

05234 CYPRESS PARK MART HWY 544, SOCASTEE, SC 29577 ENF-SC Listed 

05236 KMART 9117 GRAND STRAND PLAZA KINGS 
HWY, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

09644 GRAND STRAND WATER & 
SEWER AUTHORITY 
SOCASTEE 

HWY 707 AT RECREATION RD, 
SOCASTEE, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

09645 GRAND STRAND WATER & 
SEWER AUTHORITY 

BY-PASS #17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

09953 AVIS MYRTLE BEACH JETPORT, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

11612 SCHAFER DISTRIBUTING 
CO INC 

HWY 501 N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

12922 GRAND STRAND 
AMUSEMENT PARK 

4TH AVE S, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

14963 SHORE DRIVE PUMPING 
STATION 

, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 ENF-SC Listed 

15002 MYR RCAG 0864Q 10TH AVE EXT, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

15509 ROBBERS ROOST GOLF 
MAINTENANCE FACILITY 

HWY 17 N, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

17423 NGOC NGUYEN E PART LOT 1 BLOCK 11 WITHER, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

10155 HIGHWAY 544 REMOTE 
SITE 

INTERSEC HWY 544 & JONES RD, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

13816 MYRTLEWOOD GOLF 
COURSE PALMETTO 

48TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ENF-SC Listed 

1336401 UNKNOWN SHEEN 
INCIDENT 

5200 N OCEAN BLVD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ERNS-US Listed 

1341785 CIRCLE K 1100 N KINGS HWY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ERNS-US Listed 

1359452 SEE MILE POST AND 
SUBDIVISION 

1626 STOCKHOLDER AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ERNS-US Listed 

1374757 BEACH ACCESS RD 40TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ERNS-US Listed 

110004940379 NEW DIRECTION WINGS BLDG. HIGHWWAY 501, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110007831980 LOW COUNTRY MARBLE 
INC 

RT 1 HWY 707 SOCASTEE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008550861 MYRTLE BEACH FLIGHT 
RESTORATION CENTER 

HANGAR 355 AND 328 EAST, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008555232 GWS - ECKERDS - SOUTH 
KINGS HWY 

ECKERDS, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

http://www.reccheck.com/
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110016958318 SMITHS TP HWY 137, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110016972784 KMART 9117 GRAND STRAND PLAZA KINGS 
HWY, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110016976174 CARTERS TEXACO US 17 & 21ST AVE NORTH, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110016978314 HIGHWAY 544 REMOTE 
SITE 

INTERSEC HWY 544 & JONES RD, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110016985137 GRAND STRAND WATER 
SEWER AUTH 

BY-PASS #17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110016985146 GRAND STRAND WATER 
SEWER PH 3 

HWY 707, SOCASTEE, SC 29577 FRS-US Listed 

110016994047 W W WEST/FILL DIRT W PO BOX 4764, SURFSIDE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017003151 HARRYS PANCAKE HOUSE HWY 17 & 24TH AVE N, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017103347 MYR RCAG 0864Q 10TH AVE EXT, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017110785 SCOTCHMAN 137 600 W KINGS HWY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017123147 JOSEPH W REEVES & 
RICHARD GRABOWSKI 

125 ARUNDEL, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017126769 THE HORRY COUNTY 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

WETLAND & ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES INC., MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017152971 SMALLS GROCERY HWY 707 RT 6, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017152999 SCOTCHMAN 64 1001 3RD AVE S & BOARDWALK, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017153480 MONTGOMERY CONSTR CO 
INC 

350 ENTERPRISE RD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017162381 MYRTLE BEACH 62ND AVE 
NORTH 

PUB WKS DEPT PO BOX 925, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110019995148 MYRTLE POINTE 38TH AVE NORTH, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110019999064 VISTANA MYRTLE BEACH 
INC 

3301 CENTRAL PKWY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110054977904 L DEAN WEAVER/TUCKER 
MINE 

SC HWY 31 S OF HWY 501, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110064115318 EASTON INDUSTRIES LTD HWY 17 BYPAS, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110064202250 HYATT BUICK GMC HWY 17 BYPASS, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017069116 BAIDEN & ASSOCIATES INC PO BOX 2268, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017080512 BRIARCLIFF SYSTEM PO BOX 2468, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017080521 ABRAMS TRAILER PARK PO BOX 196, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017123156 OCEANSIDE DEVELOPMENT 
CORP 

PO BOX 7342, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017135358 RIVER OAKS GOLF 
PLANTATION 

PO BOX 1465, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008560164 LAKE ARROWHEAD FAMILY 
CAMPGROUND 

STAR RT 1, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 
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110008560468 HOLIDAY INN TRAV-L-PARK STAR RT 2, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008560887 GREENLAKES SD STAR RT 2, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008562322 BIRCH CANOE 
CAMPGROUND INC 

BIRCH CANOE CAMPGRD 5TH AVE 
S, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008562439 BEACHWOOD MOBILE 
HOME EST #2 

LAKEWOODS MAGIC HARBOR 
HWY 175, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008562643 ARCADIAN SHORES 
COMPLEX 

INTERSECTION KINGSTON DR & 
KIN, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017014522 BRIARCLIFFE ACRES TOWN 
OF 

N KINGS HWY, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017015950 CHEROKEE 
CONSTRUCTION CO 

300 SOCASTEE HWY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017021532 MARYLAND CRAB HOUSE MACKLIN BVLD, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017163424 SDG LLC DBA COLLINS 
CREEK MERCANTILE 

ATTN: GEORGE COVINGTON, 
SOCASTEE, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017176205 NGOC NGUYEN E PART LOT 1 BLOCK 11 WITHER, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110001674983 COMMUNITY MEDICAL 
CENTER SOUTH STRAND 

5050 HIGHWAY BYPASS, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110002182272 EQC LAB MYRTLE BEACH 1705 OAK ST PLAZA #2, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110009811230 C L BENTON/CAROLINA 
FOREST MIN 

CAROLINA FOREST BLVD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110014362901 SCDOT PEACHTREE SC544 BRIDGE OVER PEACHTREE 
ROAD, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110015314186 GOODSON/HOLMES PIT 3 SC HWY 31, SOCASTEE, SC 29577 FRS-US Listed 

110017060473 W G TURBEVILLE GROCERY SC HWY 707, SOCASTEE, SC 29577 FRS-US Listed 

110017078151 MYRTLE BEACH AFB 354TH CES MYRTLE BCH AFB, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017304086 ARROWHEAD COUNTRY 
CLUB 

MR LAWTON BENTON MANAGING 
GEN PARTNER, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017305995 WCI ATTN: MR DAVID BISHOP, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017312969 SC PUBLIC SERVICE 
AUTHORITY 

ATTN: GENE R SMITH JR, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017314066 HORRY HAMPSHIRE 
ASSOCIATES 

PO BOX 4004, SURFSIDE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017315118 GRAND STRAND 
W&SA:SOCASTEE HWY707-
CLOSE 

HWY 707 AT RECREATION RD, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017333278 CIRCLE K 8087 HWY 17 BUS & ATLANTIC AVE, 
GARDEN CITY, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017333385 MYRTLEWOOD GOLF 
COURSE (PINES) 

48TH AVE N EXT, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017333492 GREEN S OIL CO HWY 707, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017333599 MYRTLE BEACH SALES 
YARD 

US HWY 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017333777 501 SHELL HWY 501 & 3RD AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 
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110017333964 CIVIL JET PORT HWY 15, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 FRS-US Listed 

110017334053 NORTHSIDE TEXACO US 17 & 67 AVE, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017754278 GOODSON/CLUBVIEW APT 
PIT 8 

SC HWY 31 & SC 544 
INTERCHANGE, SOCASTEE, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110019990768 DIXIE STAMPEDE HWY 17 N BYPASS, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110019991614 MYRTLE TRACE BURNING RIDGE COMMUNITY, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110022870222 ALL TEAM REALTY 4705-E ORLEANDER DR., MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110027363163 L DEAN WEAVER/BELLE 
ERRACE 

SC HWY 31, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110027989443 T&J BUILDERS/T&J MINE MCDOWELL SHORTCUT RD, 
SOCASTEE, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110038798209 CHICORA CONCRT PROD OLD DICK POND RD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110038798272 WACCAMAW CLAY PROD HWY 501 & INTRACOAST, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110038798343 UNICON:HIGHWAY 501-
CLOSED 

OFF HWY 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110038798441 RELIANCE AEROTECH 
ATLANTIC-CLOSED 

1196 AERODOME BLVD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110040049033 POND/FLORENCE #84 MINE INTERSECTION I-95 & SC HWY 327, 
FLORENCE, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110040345711 HINSON/APACHE TRACT II 
MINE 

SC HWY 22 AND SC HWY 31, N 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017039426 RCEE CORP PO BOX 30279, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017055050 EDWARD FANJOY AND 
JAMES FIRESTINE 

PO BOX 587, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017057682 SEA CORP & WINCHESTER 
LAND DEVELOPMENT 

PO BOX 7188, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110019986595 ISLAND GREEN EAST INC PO BOX 30155, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110019998779 TANGENT DEVELOPMENT 
LLC 

PO BOX 2466, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017040664 FORESTBROOK REMOTE 
SITE 

BURCALE RD, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017051465 WACCAMAW 
ENVIROMENTAL QUALITY 
CONTROL DISTRICT 

1705 OAK ST PLAZA, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017196540 CYPRESS PARK MART HWY 544, SOCASTEE, SC 29577 FRS-US Listed 

110019978112 PARK PLACE PROPERTIES 
OF MYRTLE BEACH LLC 

188 SOCASTEE HWY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110020997750 MAACO COLLISION 
REPAIRS 

RTE 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110016952305 MYRTLE BEACH SWTF 
LABORATORY 

3230 MR JOE WHITE AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017313156 JOHN D PRICE AND 
MARSHALL SINGLETON 

PO BOX 1412, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017313520 SPEROS INVESTMENT 
GROUP LTD 

PO BOX 787, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 
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110008565604 APAC CAROLINA 
INCORPORATED PLANT 
DEACTIVATED 

OFF US 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110008565515 MARBLE CRAFT RT 1 HWY 707 SOCASTEE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110019933946 DYE CONDOS PHASE 1 DYE CLUB VILLAS LLC, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017186800 OLD POLICE STATION 10TH AVE NORTH, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017186819 OLD SHOP PUBLIC WORKS 
BLDG 

10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017186855 MYRTLE BEACH JETPORT HWY 15, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 FRS-US Listed 

110017187248 AMERICAN BAKERIES CO 6 CALA ST, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017188014 MYRTLE BEACH STATE 
PARK 

US 17 SOUTH, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017188513 BEACH BUFFERS OF 52ND 
AVE 

52ND AVE & 5113 N KINGS HWY, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110017188791 MBAFB AGE SHOP (MAEA), MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110004939185 MYRTLE BEACH CLEANERS 
MALL 

2302-A NORTH KINGS HIGHWAY, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

FRS-US Listed 

110006186475 LONGWOOD GOLF CORP PO BOX 2010, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

FRS-US Listed 

92855 C & C Cars & Parts Cannon Rd, Myrtle Beach, SC 29577 Hist-Auto Dealers Listed 

0403486 USAF AEROSPACE 
GROUND EQUIPMENT 

AVE B & 2ND ST, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

Hist-CERCLIS-Archived-
US 

No Longer Listed 

0406424 AVX CORPORATION 17TH AVENUE SOUTH, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

Hist-CERCLIS-Archived-
US 

No Longer Listed 

403486 USAF AEROSPACE 
GROUND EQUIPMENT 

JCT AVE B 2ND ST, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

Hist-CERCLIS-
ARCHIVED-US 

No Longer Listed 

403491 USAF MYRTLE BEACH AFB HWY 17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 Hist-CERCLIS-
ARCHIVED-US 

No Longer Listed 

406424 AVX CORPORATION 17TH AVENUE SOUTH, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

Hist-CERCLIS-
ARCHIVED-US 

No Longer Listed 

110038798236 AMERICAN CONCRETE 
PRODUCTS HWY 501-
CLOSD 

HWY 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

Hist-ICIS-AIR-US No Longer Listed 

110038798343 UNICON:HIGHWAY 501-
CLOSED 

OFF HWY 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

Hist-ICIS-AIR-US No Longer Listed 

110020997750 MAACO COLLISION 
REPAIRS 

RTE 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

Hist-ICIS-AIR-US No Longer Listed 

110001674983 COMMUNITY MEDICAL 
CENTER SOUTH STRAND 

5050 HIGHWAY BYPASS, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

Hist-ICIS-AIR-US No Longer Listed 

04925-1 OLD SHOP PUBLIC WORKS 
BLDG 

10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

Hist-LUST-Closed-SC No Longer Listed 

09644-1 GRAND STRAND WATER & 
SEWER AUTH 

HWY 707 AND RECREATION RD, 
SOCASTEE, SC 29577 

Hist-LUST-Closed-SC No Longer Listed 

13963-1 HARRYS PANCAKE HOUSE HWY 17 AND 24TH AVE N, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

Hist-LUST-Closed-SC No Longer Listed 

05166-1 SCOTCHMAN 69 3897 HWY 501 W, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

Hist-LUST-Open-SC No Longer Listed 

3200268116 OKEETEE 
CLUB/CROWFIELD RD MINE 

, SWITZERLAND, SC 29577 ICIS-FEC-US Listed 
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3400661132 UNICON:HIGHWAY 501-
CLOSED 

, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 ICIS-FEC-US Listed 

3400661129 UNICON:HIGHWAY 501-
CLOSED 

, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 ICIS-FEC-US Listed 

SCG730146 SOUTHERN ASPHALT/HWY 
90 PIT 

PINT CIR RD & HWY 90, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG730897 L DEAN WEAVER/TUCKER 
MINE 

SC HWY 31 S OF HWY 501, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG731077 POND/FLORENCE #84 MINE INTERSECTION I-95 & SC HWY 327, 
FLORENCE, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG160022 CITY OF MYRTLE BEACH 3210 MR JOE WHITE AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG730233 C L BENTON/CAROLINA 
FOREST MIN 

CAROLINA FOREST BLVD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG730325 OKEETEE 
CLUB/CROWFIELD RD MINE 

1.4 MILES E OF SWITZERLAND, 
SWITZERLAND, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG730430 GOODSON/CLUBVIEW APT 
PIT 8 

SC HWY 31 & SC 544 
INTERCHANGE, SOCASTEE, SC 
29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG646011 GSW&SA/MYRTLE BEACH 
WTP 

3230 MR JOE WHITE AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG730871 L DEAN WEAVER/BELLE 
ERRACE 

SC HWY 31, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SCG730883 T&J BUILDERS/T&J MINE MCDOWELL SHORTCUT RD, 
SOCASTEE, SC 29577 

ICIS-NPDES-US Listed 

SC26-0681G MYRTLE BEACH AIRPORT 
FIRE RESCUE 

1200 NOTAM RD, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

IWG-SC Listed 

SC26-0684G MYRTLE WAVES WATER 
PARK 

3000 MR JOE WHITE AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

IWG-SC Listed 

10488 WACCAMAW 
CONVENIENCE MART 

311 GEORGE J BISHOP PKY, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

13816 MYRTLEWOOD GOLF 
COURSE PALMETTO 

48TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

13963 HARRYS PANCAKE HOUSE HWY 17 & 24TH AVE N, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

14264 GATOR HOLE GOLF 
COURSE 

HWY 17 N, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

17423 NGOC NGUYEN E PART LOT 1 BLOCK 11 WITHER, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

4917 NATIONAL CAR RENTAL 
SYSTEM INC 

MYRTLE BEACH CIVIL JETPORT, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

4925 OLD SHOP PUBLIC WORKS 
BLDG 

10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

4926 OLD POLICE STATION 10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

4962 BRANTS LANDING 5835 DOCK POND RD, SOCASTEE, 
SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

5013 CIVIL JET PORT HWY 15, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

5022 GENERAL TELEPHONE OF 
THE SOUTH 

TENTH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

5025 GENERAL TELEPHONE OF 
THE SOUTH 

TENTH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

5079 MYRTLE BEACH SECTION 
SHED 

2779 HWY 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 
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5170 TIGER MART 14 1960 10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

5234 CYPRESS PARK MART HWY 544, SOCASTEE, SC 29577 LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

9644 GRAND STRAND WATER & 
SEWER AUTHORITY 
SOCASTEE 

HWY 707 AT RECREATION RD, 
SOCASTEE, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

9645 GRAND STRAND WATER & 
SEWER AUTHORITY 

BY-PASS #17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

9953 AVIS MYRTLE BEACH JETPORT, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

14963 SHORE DRIVE PUMPING 
STATION 

Site Address Not Provided by Source, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

15002 MYR RCAG 0864Q 10TH AVE EXT, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

11612 SCHAFER DISTRIBUTING 
CO INC 

HWY 501 N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

15254 MYRTLE BEACH 
CONVENTION CENTER 

21ST AVE N & OAK ST, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

15322 MARYLAND FRIED CHICKEN 939 N KING HWY, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

15509 ROBBERS ROOST GOLF 
MAINTENANCE FACILITY 

HWY 17 N, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

12684 SANTEE COOPER MYRTLE 
BEACH GARAGE 

429 WATERSIDE DR, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Closed-SC Listed 

12399 COASTAL SAVERS 900 HWY 15 S, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Open-SC Listed 

5026 501 SHELL 1350 HWY 501 & 3RD AVE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Open-SC Listed 

5048 MYRTLEWOOD GOLF 
COURSE (PINES) 

48TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

LUST-Open-SC Listed 

5166 SCOTCHMAN 69 3897 HWY 501 W 400, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

LUST-Open-SC Listed 

3800066 Waccamaw Mine , MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 MINES-US Abandoned 

SCR000789636 CERTIFIED AVIATION 
SERVICES LLC 

1100 JETPORT ROAD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-CESQG-US Listed 

SCD065047789 EASTON INDUSTRIES LTD HWY 17 BYPAS, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCD107917114 LOW COUNTRY MARBLE 
INC 

RT 1 HWY 707 SOCASTEE, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCD981477268 MYRTLE BEACH CLEANERS 
MALL 

2302-A NORTH KING HWY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCR000770842 AVX CORP SEABOARD 
WAREHOUSE 

1900 HWY 501 E, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCR000770859 KENSEAL CONSTRUCTION 1580 STOCKHOLDER AVE STE 2, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCD982144644 NEW DIRECTION WINGS BLDG. HIGHWWAY 501, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCR000000869 MYRTLE BEACH FLIGHT 
RESTORATION CTR 

HANGER 355 & 328 EAST, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SC0000445197 SUN GRAPHICS INC 340 WESLEY ST, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCD982098162 OCEAN LAKES 
CONSTRUCTION INC 

11-M DICK POND ROAD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCD987572385 WACCAMAW PAINT & BODY 
SHOP, INC. 

150 WESLEY STREET, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 
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SCD987581659 CAROLINA ASSEMBLIES 
INC. 

311 WESLEY STREET, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCR000004267 RICK SPARKS ENTERPRISE 
DBA SPARKS TOYOTA 

3930 HWY 501 WEST, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCR000075440 SCDOT MYRTLE BEACH 2779 HWY 501, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

RCRA-NON-US Listed 

SCR000789636 CERTIFIED AVIATION 
SERVICES LLC 

1100 JETPORT ROAD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

RCRA-SQG-US Listed 

SC0570028589 USAF MYRTLE BEACH AFB 
STP 

N PATROL RD, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SASPL-SC Listed 

SC2570025260 USAF AEROSPACE 
GROUND EQUIPMENT 

JCT AVE B & 2ND ST, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SASPL-SC Listed 

SC7570024821 USAF MYRTLE BEACH AFB HWY 17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 SASPL-SC Listed 

SCD062690557 AVX CORPORATION 
MYRTLE BEACH 

17TH AVE S, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SASPL-SC Listed 

SC2660014 SEA BREEZE MHP 100 BRIARWOOD DR, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2670500 MYRTLE BEACH AFB 354TH CES MYRTLE BCH AFB, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2670107 GS BAPTIST SCH PO BOX 88 HWY 501, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2630007 WACCAMAW BRICK 3000 WACCAMAW BLVD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2670800 LAKEWOOD CAMPGROUND BUSINESS HWY 17 SOUTH, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Changed from public to non-
public 

SC2660042 MIRACLE ACRES MHP 5860 PEACHTREE ROAD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2260002 SOUTHSIDE MHP 1505 GLENNS BAY ROAD, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Changed from public to non-
public 

SC2650002 BRIARCLIFF SYSTEM PO BOX 2468, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2660005 ABRAMS T P RT 1 BOX 196, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SDWIS-US Changed from public to non-
public 

SC0770227 PELICAN PT REST 9914 N. KINGS HWY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2630003 FOUR SEASON O.D. 423 WATERSIDE DR, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2660010 MIDWAY T P RT 1 BOX 84, MYRTLE BCH, SC 
29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2670904 GRAND STRAND BAPTIST 
CH. 

2280 GLORY BLVD.HWY. 501, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Changed from public to non-
public 

SC2660016 FOREST ACRES MH 3920 CAMELIA DR, MYRTLE BCH, 
SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2670880 LONGWOOD GOLF CORP PO BOX 2010, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2660030 JA NEW TP RT 1 BOX 120, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2610500 MYRTLE BEACH AFB PO BOX 2468, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2660028 B JONES MHP RT 1 BOX 1874, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2670805 OCEAN LAKES LTD 6001 S KINGS HIGHWAY, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2660027 HUCKS TP ROUTE 2 BOX 206, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 
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SC2660035 SMITHS TP ROUTE 1, MYRTLE BCH, SC 29577 SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC2660039 DARLYN MHP HWY 544, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SDWIS-US Inactive 

SC1070008 DOLLAR GENERAL-
MCCLELLANVILLE(1070008) 

6220 SWEET HOME CHURCH RD, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

SDWIS-US Active 

1093 AVX CORPORATION 
MYRTLE BEACH 

17TH AVE S, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

SS-SC Listed 

SCHE03020318 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11 (SWMU-11), MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020392 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11 (SWMU-11), MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020456 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11 (SWMU-11), MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020009 MYRTLE BEACH AFB SWMU 
256 

MYRTLE BCH AFB BLDG 575, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020025 MBAFB BLDG 122, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020027 MBAFB VMA VMA MYRTLE BEACH AFB, MYRTLE 
BEACH, SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020028 MBAFB WP-08 MYRTLE BEACH AFB, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020085 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020086 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11 (SWMU-11), MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020087 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11 (SWMU-11), MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020146 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11 (SWMU-11), MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020194 MBAFB EMORY RD MYRTLE BEACH AFB, 
MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03020229 MBAFB FT-11 FT-11 (SWMU-11), MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

SCHE03000008 MYRTLE BEACH CITY OF 38TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UIC-SC Listed 

09645 GRAND STRAND WATER & 
SEWER AUTHORITY 

BY-PASS #17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

14264 GATOR HOLE GOLF 
COURSE 

HWY 17 N, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

19812 WALMART NEIGHBORHOOD 
MARKET 5923 

NE CORNER OF FARROW PKWY 
AND I 17, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

04900 AMERICAN BAKERIES CO 6 CALA ST, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

04915 MYRTLE BEACH JETPORT HWY 15, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 UST-SC Listed 

04925 OLD SHOP PUBLIC WORKS 
BLDG 

10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

04926 OLD POLICE STATION 10TH AVE N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

05150 SMALLS GROCERY HWY 707 RT 6, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

15509 ROBBERS ROOST GOLF 
MAINT FAC 

HWY 17 N, N MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 

11612 SCHAFER DISTRIBUTING 
CO INC 

HWY 501 N, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 
29577 

UST-SC Listed 
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14963 SHORE DRIVE PUMPING 
STATION 

, MYRTLE BEACH, SC 29577 UST-SC Listed 

15002 MYR RCAG 0864Q 10TH AVE EXT, MYRTLE BEACH, 
SC 29577 

UST-SC Listed 
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DISCLAIMER, LIMITS AND LIABILITIES 
 

All of the data presented in this report was garnered from public information maintained by governmental 
agencies.  Environmental Record Search (ERS) cannot ensure that the data, which has been entered 
and maintained by others, is complete and/or accurate.  Any, and all omissions, errors, negligence, 
accidentally or otherwise within the data received by ERS is assumed to be caused by others and ERS 
cannot and does not assume, take, or acknowledge any liability whatsoever for their respective data.  The 
extrapolation of the mapped locations is based solely on the accuracy of the data provided by others. 
Prior to relying completely on any mapped location within this report, its accuracy should be verified using 
other means such as further documentation or a field visit. ERS makes no representation, warranty or 
guaranty, express or implied regarding the accuracy of the data entered and maintained by others or the 
suitability of the data received from others in this report for a certain task or interpretation. 
 
The data presented in this report should only be interpreted by an experienced environmental professional, 
as per EPA definition, that completely understands the potential inaccuracy of the data derived from others, 
the possible existence of contaminated occurrences that have not been listed, and the possibility that the 
governmental database misrepresents the actual status of an occurrence or listing. Prior to relying 
completely on any of the data within this report, an environmental professional should verify the accuracy 
of the information presented unless one of ERS’s Environmental Professionals has interpreted the data 
and/or report. 
 
It is important that the reader and/or end user of this information realize that the data gathered has not 
been verified for its accuracy or completeness in any way by ERS.  With billions of records, this is an 
impossible task for any Company. As much as possible, the data is presented unchanged and unaltered 
to represent the actual data produced by these agencies.  This insures the integrity of the data for the end 
user. 
 
ERS does however stand behind its representation of the data, any manually plotted occurrences, any risk 
determinations and all other items directly under its control.  This report does comply (as far as the data is 
reasonably ascertainable as outlined in both the following standards) with section 8.2.2 of ASTM 1527-21 – 
Standard Environmental Record Sources and EPA’s 40 CFR Part 312, All Appropriate Inquiries.   ERS does 
ensure that the data is accurately reproduced from the original source. ERS backs the reporting of the data 
with $3,000,000 of General and Environmental Professional Liability (errors and omissions) Insurance! 
 
The ERS logo, name, report design, presentation, maps, tables, etc., are the exclusive property of ERS and 
its parent company and affiliates.  Except as provided below, information or images contained in this report 
may not be reproduced or distributed in whole or in part by any means without the prior written permission 
from ERS.  United States and international copyright laws protect any and all reports produced by ERS. 
 
The person or entity that purchased this report may make up to five (5) copies of the entire report or any 
part of it for archival purposes or to include as part of another report.  All copyright information must remain 
intact and not be modified in any way.  
 
Environmental Record Search (ERS) and their respective products/reports (i.e. RecCheck, 
LenderCheck, Environmental Screen, etc.) as well as their respective business operations, are NOT 
associated in any way with nor related to, First American Commercial Real Estate, Inc. (FACRES) and/or 
the First American Family of Companies. 
 
Maps throughout this report were created using ArcGIS® software by ESRI. ArcGIS® and ArcMap™ are the 
intellectual property of ESRI and are used herein under license. Copyright © ESRI. All rights reserved. For 
more information about ESRI® software, please visit www.esri.com.  Topographic imagery used in maps 
throughout this report are Copyright © 2011 National Geographic Society.  Street and aerial “hybrid” 
imagery used in maps throughout this report are Copyright © 2010 Microsoft Corporation and its data 
suppliers. 
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Site Reconnaissance and Photos taken on Site by Jeremy Hudson on March 31, 2025  

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract - North Oak Street 

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract



Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract 

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract



Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract - Powerline Easement



Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract 

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract - Miscellaneous Drebris/Trash 



Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract - Drainage Ditch 

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract 



Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract  

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract 



Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract 

Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract - Powerline Easement 



Subject Site - Undeveloped Tract - Powerline Easement 
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Soil Map - Leon Fine Sand (Le) Complex and Centenary Fine Sand (Ce) Complex  
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Flood Zone Map - FEMA Panel # 45051C0709K - Zone X  
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OAK ST; LOT 3

PIN: 42416020039 - TMS: 1810319088 

Parcel  

Owner 

MYRTLE BEACH FARMS COMPANY INC  

8820 MARINA PKWY 
MYRTLE BEACH SC 29572 

Neighborhood Name 4104175

Neighborhood Number 4104175

District 880 - MYRTLE BEACH

Legal Acres 4.37

Transfer of Ownership  

No Transfer Data Available.  

Valuation Record  

Assessm
ent Year

Reason for 
Change 

Appraised 

Residential Farm Other 

Total Lan
d 

Improve
ment 

Lan
d 

Improve
ment 

Use Land 
Improve

ment 

2010 
Converted 
REASSESSM
ENT ROLL

$0.
00 

$0.00 
$0.
00 

$0.00 
$0.
00 

$952,890
.00 

$0.00 
$952,890
.00 

2014 

Converted 
2014 
Reassessment 
Tax Roll

$0.
00 

$0.00 
$0.
00 

$0.00 
$0.
00 

$954,130
.00 

$0.00 
$954,130
.00 



Assessm
ent Year

Reason for 
Change 

Appraised 

Residential Farm Other 

Total Lan
d 

Improve
ment 

Lan
d 

Improve
ment 

Use Land 
Improve

ment 

2023 
Converted 
Tax Roll

$0.
00

$0.00 
$0.
00

$0.00 
$0.
00

$954,130
.00

$0.00 
$954,130
.00

Land Size  

Land Type 
Acreage 

- or - 
Effective Frontage

Square Feet 
- or - 

Effective Depth
Influence Factor

Comm Primary 2.650000 115434.000000 Acres on CP

Comm Secondary 1.050000 45738.000000 Acres on CS

Comm Wasteland 0.650000 28314.000000 Acres on CZ
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